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WORLD COINS FROM THE COLLECTION OF THE LATE EDWARD ROEHRS

WORLD COINS FROM THE COLLECTION
OF THE LATE EDWARD ROEHRS

The Americas

Provenance: Ponterio Auction 117 (New York), 18-19 January
2002, lot 2018.

Research by Jorge Proctor has shown that in 1505 a series of silver
and copper coins were ordered to be struck at the Seville mint for
use specifically in Santo Domingo (modern Dominican Republic),
Puerto Rico, Cuba and Nombre de Dios (Panama). The réal was the
largest denomination authorised. This coin predates the opening of
the Mexico City and Santo Domingo mints by a few decades and
represents one of the earliest issues intended for use in the
Americas

Ferdinand and Isabella (1476-1516), Réal, Seville,
struck for the Americas, 2.73g/12h (Cayón 2694). Slight
chip and some surface corrosion, otherwise about very
fine £200-300

3001

Anguilla

Provisional Government, counterstamped ‘Liberty’
Dollar, 1967, on MEXICO, Republic, 5 Pesos, 1953,
Hidalgo (KM. 468); together with other similar Dollars (7),
on different host coins from Ecuador, Mexico (3), Panama,
Peru, Philippines (Bruce X1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 11) [8]. Coins in
varied state, counterstamps mostly very fine, first
extremely rare £150-200

3002

Provisional Government, counterstamped ‘Liberty’
Dollar, 1967, on CHINA, Yuan Shi-kai, Dollar, yr 10
[1921] (KM. 329.6); together with other similar Dollars (6),
on different host coins from Ecuador, Mexico (3), Peru,
Yemen (Bruce X1, 2, 3, 4.1, 6, 8, 10.2) [7]. Coins in varied
state, counterstamps mostly very fine, first very rare

£150-200

3003

Provenance: Christie’s Auction, 23 July 1973, lot 140

United States Commercial Agency, Consulate of the
United States, a bronze seal matrix, eagle rising from
shield, arrows and palm leaves, 19 stars around, UNITED

STATES COMMERCIAL AGENCY ANGUILLA, rev. CONSULATE OF THE UNITED

STATES OF AMERICA, 42mm, 57.12g. Reverse very weak and
cancelled with an arrow, obverse almost extremely fine,
interesting £300-400

3004

Kingdom of Araucania and Patagonia

Provenance: Almanzar’s Auction (San Antonio), 18 November
1980, lot 1158

Peso (?), BOLIVIA, Republic, 4 Sols, 1858FJ, Potosí, obv.
countermarked large SP incuse, rev. countermarked O..A

(Orllie Antoine de Tounensa) within rectangular indent,
12.58g. Coin and countermarks fine, very rare £200-300

3005

Provenance: ‘Bostonian’ Collection, Bank Leu Auction 51 (Zurich),
24-6 October 1990, lot 1203

Peso (?), BOLIVIA, Republic, 4 Sols, 1858FJ, Potosí, obv.
countermarked large SP incuse, rev. countermarked O..A

(Orllie Antoine de Tounensa) within rectangular indent,
10.72g. Coin and countermarks fine, very rare £200-300

3006

Provenance: ‘Bostonian’ Collection, Bank Leu Auction 51 (Zurich),
24-6 October 1990, lot 1202

Peso (?), a silver blank countermarked on one side O..A

(Orllie Antoine de Tounensa) and I..P (?1 Peso), both within
rectangular indents, 39mm, 9.43g. Very fine; believed
contemporary but perhaps unofficial £100-200

3007

Provenance: V.M. Brand Collection; Mrs Emery May Norweb
Collection, Christie’s Auction (New York), 7 November 1985, lot
540

Nouvelle France, Piedfort Pattern Peso, 1874, in silver,
crowned arms, 27 stars around, rev. value UN PESO, palm
wreath below, edge grained, 43.38g/6h (Bruce X11; cf.
Guttag 2B). Extremely fine and very rare £600-800

3008
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WORLD COINS FROM THE COLLECTION OF THE LATE EDWARD ROEHRS

Provenance: Joseph Lepczyk Auction (Inglewood, CA), 28-9 April
1978, lot 1198; Mrs Emery May Norweb Collection, Christie’s
Auction (New York), 7 November 1985, lot 542

Nouvelle France, Pattern Peso, 1874, in copper, from the
same dies as previous, edge grained, 21.88g/6h (Bruce X12;
Guttag 2a, cf. p.733). Brilliant with overall original colour,
rare £120-150

3009

Provenance: Mrs Emery May Norweb Collection, Christie’s
Auction (New York), 7 November 1985, lot 541

Nouvelle France, Pattern Peso, 1874, in silver, similar
but value expressed as 1 PESO, edge grained, 24.75g/6h
(Bruce X7; Guttag 2, cf. p.733). Minor marks, otherwise
extremely fine £300-350

3010

Provenance: Bt Spink January 1972

Nouvelle France, Pattern Peso, 1874, in copper, from the
same dies as previous, edge plain, 21.68g/12h (Bruce X8;
Guttag 2a, cf. p. 733). Brilliant and toned, very rare

£120-150

3011

Provenance: Bt R. Zander October 1968

Nouvelle France, Pattern 2 Centavos, 1874, in copper,
similar, edge plain, 10.01g/6h (Bruce X1; Guttag G3, cf.
p.733). Obverse toned, brilliant, very rare £90-120

3012

Bahamas

Provenance: Bt G.E. Hearn July 1966

George III, Penny, 1806 (Prid. 1; KM. 1). Reverse with
some surface corrosion, otherwise very fine £30-40

3013

Provenance: Bt C. Plante August 1967

George III, Restrike Proof Penny, 1806, in copper, edge
plain, 11.88g/6h (Prid. 2; KM. 1). Extremely fine, dull

£200-250

3014

Provenance: R.A. Byrne Collection, Jess Peters Auction 78 (Los
Angeles), 13-15 June 1975, lot 11

George III, Proof Penny, 1806, in gilt-copper, edge
centrally grained left, 9.52g/6h (Prid. 2A; KM. –). Surface
spots, otherwise better than extremely fine, extremely
rare £300-400

3015

Provenance: With Stack’s; bt I. Rudman March 1992

George III, Restrike Proof Penny, 1807, in copper, edge
centrally grained left, 8.81g/12h (Prid. 3; KM. 1). Scored
down neck and surfaces spotty, otherwise extremely fine;
very few specimens known £1,500-2,000

3016

Barbados

Provenance: Bt Royal Mint

Elizabeth II, Proof Fifty Dollars, 1994, United Nations
Global S.I.D.S. Conference (KM. 56; F 15). Brilliant

£200-300

3017

G
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WORLD COINS FROM THE COLLECTION OF THE LATE EDWARD ROEHRS

Belize

Elizabeth II, Proof 100 Dollars, 1991, 10th Anniversary of
Independence (KM. 103; F 18). Brilliant £400-450

3018

G

Bermuda

Provenance: Stack’s Auction (New York), 12 November 1957; H.M.
Oechsner Collection, Stack’s Auction (New York), 8-9 September
1988, lot 925

Sommer Islands Co, brass Shilling [1616], ‘Hog money’,
small sails variety, boar left, XII above, rev. three-masted
sailing ship left, 6.16g/6h (Prid 1; Crosby pl. 1/1; KM. A5).
Small dent in centre of obverse, weak in places but the
denomination and much of the hog clear, nearly very fine
for issue, extremely rare £4,000-6,000

3019

George III, Pennies (2), both 1793 (Prid. 5; KM. 5) [2].
One good fine, other mediocre £40-50

3020

Provenance: Bt G.E. Hearn July 1965

George III, Penny, 1793, pennant on main mast single
(Prid. 5 (b); KM. 5). Dull mint state; perhaps an impaired
proof £150-200

3021

Provenance: Bt C. Plante August 1967

George III, Proof Penny, 1793, in bronzed-copper, edge
plain, 13.65g/6h (Prid. 5A; KM. 5a). Good very fine

£300-400

3022

Provenance: Jess Peters Auction (Decatur, IL), 21 June 1970, lot
204

George III, Restrike Proof Penny, 1793, in silver, DROZ. F.
incuse on truncation, diamond stops and flower after REX,
edge plain, 15.09g/12h (Prid. 8A). Brilliant, very rare

£600-800

3023

Provenance: Bt W.L.S. Barrett February 1970

George III, Restrike Proof Penny, 1793, by W.J. Taylor, in
copper, sail ropes removed, edge plain, 12.16g/6h (Prid. 7).
Very fine £200-300

3024

Provenance: Bt H. Christensen December 1982

George III, Restrike Proof Penny, 1793, in gilt-copper,
edge plain, 12.36g/6h (Prid. 7). Gilding rubbed, otherwise
almost extremely fine £120-150

3025

Provenance: Stack’s Auction (New York), 4-6 December 1984, lot
211; bt I. Rudman December 1985

George III, Restrike Proof Penny, 1793, in silver, no
artist’s initials or sail ropes on the ship, edge plain,
12.95g/6h (Prid. 7A). Brilliant, extremely rare £600-800

3026

George III, Restrike Proof Penny, 1793, in aluminium,
edge plain, 3.93g/6h (Prid. 8D; KM. 8a). Brilliant mint
state, very rare £120-150

3027

www.dnw.co.ukAdditional illustrations may be found on our website Bullion lots sold under the Gold Investment SchemeG



WORLD COINS FROM THE COLLECTION OF THE LATE EDWARD ROEHRS

Provenance: Bt H. Christensen December 1982

George III, Restrike Pattern Penny, 1793, after C.H.
Küchler, in copper, laureate and draped bust right, K in
relief on truncation, rev. ship, edge plain, 14.52g/12h (Prid.
11; KM. 11). Extremely fine, dull £120-150

3028

Victoria, Sixpence, engraved FJT WEM, BERMUDA 1904, Penny,
1892, obv. countermarked W.G.H. BERMUDA in 2 lines (Lyall
104, this coin); Edward VIII, fantasy Pattern
Crown/medals (2); Bermuda Telephone Co Ltd, nickel
Threepence check, 21mm (Lyall 101); Hog Penny Pub,
copper check, 33mm (Lyall 102); Bermuda Golf, a base
metal medalet, 20mm; George V, Coronation medal, silver,
1911, 24mm; BARBADOS, 100 Great Days with Chevrolet,
1972, white metal checks (2, one gilt), both 37mm; BUCK
IS.,William Bailey, brass Half-Buck (Lyall 136; Rulau 4)
[11]. Many very fine £80-100

3029

Gold only illustrated

Edward VIII, Fantasy Crowns (2), both 1936, by Pinches
for G. Hearn, in gold, 35.84g/12h, silver, 30.93g/12h
(Giordano FM4c, 4d; Bruce XM. 1b, 1c) [2]. A few surface
marks and hairlines, otherwise practically as struck, rare

£800-1,000

3030

Sommer Islands Co, modern concoctions and imitations
of ‘Hog Money’ Shilling, including Daalder [1990], in
copper (Bruce XM. 8a), Becker reproduction [1963] (Prid.
14), Montroville Dickeson restrikes (6, two muled with
Washington, one with Evans and Watson revs.), in various
base metals (cf. Prid. 13 and notes) [8]. Mostly as struck

£100-200

3031

Sommer Islands Co, modern concoctions and imitations
of ‘Hog Money’ Shilling, including Daalders (2) [1990],
both in copper (Bruce XM. 8a), Montroville Dickeson
restrikes (6, two muled with Washington, one with Evans
and Watson revs.), in various base metals (cf. Pridmore 13
and notes) [8]. Mostly as struck £100-200

3032

Sommer Islands Co, Hog Money copies (7), Shilling,
uniface brooch, cupro-nickel, 35mm; Shilling, cast of the
Heinz copy (Prid. 16a); Two Pence, Heinz copy (Prid. 17);
Shilling, Wuesthoff copy (Prid. 18); Fantasy ‘gilt’ and
‘silver’ Shillings/Nieuw Amsterdam Daalders; Hog Money
Pub,½-Pint token, 1960s [7]. Second fine, others very fine
and better but third pierced £40-60

3033

Bolivia

Philip IV, 4 Réales, date off flan, Potosí, assayer T, lions
and castles exchanged, 13.25g/10h (cf. Cayón 6004).
Obverse double struck, otherwise good fine £100-150

3034

British Caribbean Territories

Elizabeth II, Pattern or trial 25 Cents and 5 Cents, both
1955, in copper, edges grained, 6.46g/12h, 4.97g/12h (cf.
KM. 4, 6) [2]. First with 65 scratched in obverse field,
second with 55, otherwise extremely fine or better, very
rare £100-150

3035

Provenance: T.H. Paget Collection; bt I. Rudman 1994

Elizabeth II, 10 Cents, 1955, a large uniface trial by T.H.
Paget, in silver, obv. MODEL, rev. Golden Hind, edge plain
with raised rim, 39mm, 31.13g/12h (cf. KM. 5). As struck
with streaky toning, extremely rare £200-300

3036

Provenance: T.H. Paget Collection; bt I. Rudman 1994

Elizabeth II, 10 Cents, 1955, a large uniface trial by T.H.
Paget, in nickel (?), similar, edge plain, 38mm, 20.09g/12h
(cf. KM. 5). A few surface stains, otherwise about as
struck, extremely rare £150-200

3037

Provenance: T.H. Paget Collection; bt I. Rudman 1994

Elizabeth II, 10 Cents, 1955, a large uniface trial by T.H.
Paget, in gilt-bronze, similar, edge plain, 38mm,
18.96g/12h (cf. KM. 5). Gilding spotted, otherwise about
as struck, extremely rare £100-150

3038

British Colonies

Provenance: Bt Spink 1972

George IV, Fiftieth-Dollar, 1823, edge plain, 18.73g/6h
(Vice 7; Prid. 15). Extremely fine but dull, very rare

£300-400

3039
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WORLD COINS FROM THE COLLECTION OF THE LATE EDWARD ROEHRS

Provenance: R.J. Ford Collection, Part II, Spink Auction 79, 15
October 1990, lot 716

George IV, Restrike mule Penny, 1823, from the same
obv. die as previous, rev. crowned harp, edge plain,
17.24g/12h (Vice 9; Prid 16). Mint state but dull, extremely
rare £2,500-3,500

3040

Provenance: Bt Spink October 1972

George IV, Hundredth-Dollar, 1823, edge plain, 9.38g/6h
(Vice 10; Prid. 17). Mint state but dull, extremely rare

£500-600

3041

Provenance: R.J. Ford Collection, Part II, Spink Auction 79, 15
October 1990, lot 718

George IV, Restrike Pattern mule Hundredth-Dollar,
1823, by B. Pistrucci, laureate bust left, rev. from the same
die as previous, edge plain, 6.64g/12h (Vice 11; Prid. 18).
Mint state but dull, very rare £400-600

3042

Cayenne

Louis XVI, 2 Sous, 1781A, Paris, copper (KM. 1). Good
very fine £40-60

3043

Louis XVI, 2 Sous (6), copper/billon, 1781A, 1782A (3, one
with silvery watermarked surface), 1783A, 1789A (KM. 1)
[6]. Varied state £60-80

3044

Provenance: V.M. Brand Collection; Mrs Emery May Norweb
Collection, Christie’s Auction (New York), 7 November 1985, lot
765

Louis XVI, 2 Sous (2), both 1789A, one on thicker flan
(KM. 1) [2]. Very fine; both believed to be contemporary
forgeries £40-60

3045

Louis XVI, 2 Sous (2), both 1789A, Paris, copper (KM. 1)
[2]. Very fine £80-100

3046

Provenance: Bt P. Ireland 1982

Louis XVI, 2 Sous, 1789A, a contemporary counterfeit
struck on a Macclesfield, Roe & Co, Halfpenny, edge PAYABLE

AT MACCLESFIELD LIVERPOOL OR CONGLETON, 12.47g. No trace of
undertype, very fine and interesting £50-100

3047

Provenance: Bt E. Leslie-Christ April, 1978

Louis XVIII, 2 Sous, 1816, perhaps a trial, made of two
separate but joined clichés (cf. KM. 3).  Very fine £40-60

3048

Cuba

Spanish rule, Spanish-American 2 and 4 Réales (11),
various dates, all with lattice countermarks (KM. 1.1ff);
COSTA RICA, Spanish-American 2 Réales (2), 1776,
1826JB Seville, both with type III countermarks (KM. 36,
42) [13]. Last good fine and toned, others in varied state

£90-120

3049

Provenance: Bt I. Rudman September 1995.

18 struck

Republic, Proof 500 Pesos, 1993, in platinum, 40th
Anniversary of Moncada (cf. KM 537). Brilliant, extremely
rare £1,200-1,500

3050

G

Provenance: DNW Auction 58, 24-5 June 2003, Lot 1055.

These patterns are amongst the first strikings of the then new
Cuban mint

Republic, Pattern 100 Pesos, 1977, Carlos Manuel de
Cespedes, struck in brass, edge plain, 8.30g/6h; Pattern 20
Pesos (4), all 1977, Ignacio Agramonte, Maximo Gomex,
Antonio Maceo (2), all bronze, third plated, last with plain
edge, 17.11g/6h, 17.17g/6h, 17.64g/6h, 17.49g/6h (KM. TS 1
-5) [5]. Obverse of the fourth badly marked and stained,
otherwise extremely fine or nearly so, extremely rare

£200-300

3051

Provenance: Bt D. Harrison June 1995

Republic, Proof 100 Pesos, 1989, 30th Anniversary of the
Revolution (KM. 449; F 39). About as struck £800-1,000

3052

G

www.dnw.co.ukAdditional illustrations may be found on our website Bullion lots sold under the Gold Investment SchemeG



WORLD COINS FROM THE COLLECTION OF THE LATE EDWARD ROEHRS

20 Pesos only illustrated

Republic, 20 Pesos, 1915, 10 Pesos, 1916, 5, 4, 2 and 1
Peso, all 1915 (KM. 16-21; F 1, 3-7) [6]. Two Pesos very
fine, others extremely fine or better £1,800-2,200

3053

G

Republic, Peso, 1953 (KM. 29); together with other Cuban
coins (4) [6]. Mostly as struck £40-50

3054

Cubans in Exile, Proof Souvenir Pesos (3), all 1965, in
silver, edge grained, 29.57g/6h, edge lettered, 28.69g/6h,
edge plain, 29.06g/6h (Bruce XM. 4, 5.1, 6) [3]. Practically
as struck £80-100

3055

Cubans in Exile, Proof Souvenir Pesos (3), all 1965, in
silver, edge grained, 29.66g/6h, edge lettered, 29.76g/6h,
edge plain, 28.93g/6h (Bruce XM. 4, 5.1, 6) [3]. Practically
as struck £80-100

3056

Cubans in Exile, Proof Souvenir Pesos (3), all 1965, in
silver, edge grained, 30.06g/6h, edge lettered, 30.34g/6h,
edge plain, 29.47g/6h (Bruce XM. 4, 5.1, 6) [3]. Practically
as struck £80-100

3057

Curaçao

Reaal, 1821, 4 acorns in wreath (Scholten 1389e; KM. 26.1).
Very fine £40-60

3058

Reaal, 1821, 8 acorns in wreath (Scholten 1389c; KM. 26.3).
Good very fine £60-80

3059

Reaal, 1821, 9 acorns in wreath (Scholten 1389b; KM.
26.4). Extremely fine £80-100

3060

Reaal, 1821, 9 acorns in wreath (Scholten 1389b; KM.
26.4). Almost extremely fine £70-90

3061

Stiver, 1822, compact date (Scholten 1390a; KM. 24). Dull
tarnish, fine £20-30

3062

Stiver, 1822, wide date, low 1 (Scholten 1390b; KM. 24).
Dull tarnish, very fine £50-70

3063

Stiver, 1822, wide date, high 1 (Scholten 1390c; KM. 24).
Verdigris spot under date, otherwise almost extremely
fine £80-100

3064

Danish West Indies

Christian VI, 12 Skilling, 1740 (Hede 114-15; KM. 4).
Almost extremely fine £200-250

3065

Christian VI, 12 Skilling, 1740 (Hede 114-15; KM 4). Fine
£40-50

3066

Provenance: Bt R. Zander 1966

Christian VI, 2 Skilling, 1740, 10.17g (Hede 112; KM. 3).
Extremely fine and extremely rare £1,000-1,200

3067

Christian VI, Skilling, 1740, 4.85g (Hede 110; KM. 2).
Extremely fine and extremely rare £800-1,000

3068

Frederick V, 24 Skilling, 1763 (Hede 127; KM. 9). Good
very fine £60-80

3069

Frederick V, 24 Skilling (2), both 1763, one with
monogram countermarked to appear as a face (Hede 127;
KM. 9) [2]. Fine £40-50

3070

Frederick V, 24 Skilling, 1764 (Hede 129; KM. 9). Very
fine £40-50

3071

Frederick V, 24 Skilling (5), all 1764 (Hede 129 [2], 130,
133, 134; KM. 9) [5]. About fine £90-120

3072

Frederick V, 24 Skilling, 1764 (Hede 133; KM. 9). Very
fine £40-50

3073

Frederick V, 24 Skilling, 1765 (Hede 135; KM. 9). Almost
very fine £60-80

3074

Frederick V, 12 Skilling, 1748 (Hede 117; KM. 5). Almost
fine, rare £40-50

3075

Frederick V, 12 Skilling, 1748 (Hede 118; KM. 6.1). Good
fine £40-60

3076

Frederick V, 12 Skilling, 1757 (Hede 120; KM. 6.2). A
trifle bent, otherwise almost very fine £20-30

3077

Frederick V, 12 Skilling (2), both 1763 (Hede 121; KM.
6.2) [2]. About very fine and better £40-50

3078

Frederick V, 12 Skilling (2), both 1764 (Hede 123, 124;
KM. 6.2) [2]. About fine £40-50

3079

Frederick V, 12 Skilling, 1764 (Hede 124; KM. 6.2).
Almost extremely fine £60-80

3080

Frederick V, 12 Skilling, 1765 (Hede 126; KM. 6.2).
Almost extremely fine, rare £80-100

3081
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Christian VII, 24 Skilling, 1766, reads AMERICANSK, pellets
either side of M (Hede 144 var; KM. 10). Very fine and very
rare £90-120

3082

Christian VII, 24 Skilling, 1766 (Hede 145; KM. 10).
Good very fine, very rare £80-100

3083

Christian VII, 24 Skilling (2), both 1767, pellets to left of
M and after date (Hede 148; KM. 10) [2]. Fair to fine

£60-80

3084

Christian VII, 24 Skilling (3), all 1767 (Hede 149; KM. 10)
[3]. Fine or better £90-120

3085

Christian VII, 12 Skilling (6), all 1767 (Hede 142; KM. 12)
[6]. Two very fine, two fair, two pierced £60-80

3086

Provenance: Bt Hornung 1983

Christian VII, 6 Skilling, 1767 (Hede 136; KM. 11).
Obverse tarnished, otherwise very fine and rare £90-120

3087

Provenance: Bt M. Munoz 1978

Christian VII, 6 Skilling, 1767 (Hede 136; KM. 11). Very
fine and rare £90-120

3088

Provenance: Bt R. Zander 1968

Christian VII, 6 Skilling, 1767 (Hede 137; KM. 11). Fine,
rare £40-60

3089

Provenance: R.A. Byrne Collection, Jess Peters Auction 78 (Los
Angeles), 13-15 June 1975, lot 320

Christian VII, 6 Skilling, 1767 (Hede 138; KM. 11).
Waterworn, fair £30-40

3090

Provenance: Bt 1971

Christian VII, 6 Skilling, 1767, reads D.O. instead of D.G.
(Hede 138; KM 11). Almost extremely fine; possibly a
contemporary copy £200-250

3091

Frederick VI, 20, 10 and 2 Skilling, all 1816; 2 Skilling,
1837 (Hede 151, 152, 154, 157; KM. 13-15) [5]. Varied state

£90-120

3092

Christian VIII, 20 Skilling (3), 1840, 1845, 1847; 10
Skilling (4), 1840, 1845 (2), 1847; 2 Skilling, 1847 (Hede
158-64; KM. 15-18) [8]. Fine to very fine, last better

£120-150

3093

Frederick VII, 20 Skilling (2), 10 Skilling (2), 2 Skilling,
all 1848 (Hede 165, 166, 168, 169; KM. 19, 20.1, 21.2) [5].
Very fine or better £90-120

3094

Frederick VII, 20 Cents (3), 1859, 1862 (2); 10 Cents (2),
1859, 1862; 5 Cents, 1859; 3 Cents, 1859; Cents (3), 1859,
1860 (2) (Hede 170-4, 176-8; KM. 63-4, 66-7) [10].
Generally fine to very fine but one 1860 Cent lacquered

£90-120

3095

Provenance: J.C. Holm Collection; Coin Galleries Mailbid Sale, 20
July 2005 (679)

Frederick VII, a uniface striking in lead of the rev. of a 10
Cents, 1859/1862, with sugar cane, on an octagonal flan,
26mm, 13.72g. Extremely fine and extremely rare;
possibly the obly known example £90-120

3096

Provenance: King Umberto of Italy Collection, Hans Schulman
Auction (New York), 25-9 November 1967, lot 78.

10 Dalers only illustrated

Christian IX, 10 Dalers, 1904; 4 Dalers (2), 1904, 1905
(KM. 72-3; F 1, 2) [3]. First better than extremely fine,
others virtually as struck; housed in a custom-made
plastic case £3,000-3,500

3097

G

Provenance: Bt T.E. Vincent.

Struck sides only illustrated. Sold with a certificate of authenticity
from IBSCC, March 1977

Christian IX, uniface trial 4 Dalers (2), in copper, on
thick flans, 10.79g, 10.78g (KM. TS1, TS2) [2]. A few spots
of verdigris, otherwise practically as struck with some
original colour, extremely rare; housed in a custom-made
plastic case £2,000-3,000

3098

Christian IX, 40 Cents, 1905; 20 Cents (4), 1878 (2),
1879, 1905; 10 Cents (3), 1878, 1879, 1905 (Hede 189-92,
194-6; KM. 70-1, 78-80) [8]. Fine to very fine £90-120

3099
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Provenance: Bt O. Hornung 1983

Christian IX, 5 Cents, 1878 (Hede 186; KM. 69). Reverse
dull, otherwise practically mint state £70-100

3100

Christian IX, 5 Cents (4), 1879 (2), 1905 (2); 2 Cents,
1905; Cents (4), 1868, 1878, 1883, 1905; Half-Cent, 1905
(Hede 179-81, 183-5, 187-8; KM. 68-9, 74-7) [10]. Fine to
very fine, a few better £90-120

3101

Provenance: Bt J. Elmen

Christian IX, Cent, 1879 (Hede 182; KM. 68). Very fine
and very rare £120-150

3102

Frederick VIII, 2 Francs and 20 Cents, both 1907 (Hede
200, 202; KM. 81-2); Christian X, Cent, 1913 (Hede 203;
KM. 83) [3]. Fine or better £30-40

3103

Denmark

Provenance: Baldwin Auction 15, 13 October 1997, lot 69

Frederick IV, Ducat, 1704, rev. view of Fort
Christiansborg (Accra), 3.43g (KM. 481; F 244). Slight
irregular rim at 12 o’clock, otherwise good very fine, very
rare £2,500-3,000

3104

Provenance: Ponterio Auction, 29-30 May 1987, lot 628

Frederick V, Ducat, 1749, 3.48g (Hede 102; KM. 577; F.
275). Very fine and rare £800-1,000

3105

Essequibo and Demerara

Provenance: Bt Seaby June 1965

George III, 3 Guilders, 1809 (Prid. 4; KM. 8). Dull, struck
from shallow dies, slight haymarking, otherwise good
very fine £400-500

3106

Provenance: Bowers and Merena Auction, 23-6 January 1986, lot
4700

George III, 3 Guilders, 1809 (Prid. 4; KM. 8). Obverse
with crude graffiti around head, perhaps reading ‘M
Kurdy Recd from his father 1 July 1824’, slight
haymarking, otherwise very fine, rare and interesting

£150-200

3107

Provenance: Bt D. Engelberg

George III, 3 Guilders, 1816 (Prid. 5; KM. 15). Extremely
fine, rare £500-600

3108

Provenance: Bt D. Cannon 1986

George III, 3 Guilders, 1816 (Prid. 5; KM 15). Minor
carbon spots and has been cleaned, otherwise very fine

£150-200

3109

Provenance: F. Pridmore Collection, Part I, Glendining Auction, 21
-2 September 1981, lot 50; bt Baldwin 1985

George III, 2 Guilders, 1809 (Prid. 7; KM. 7).
Brushmarked, otherwise extremely fine, retaining much
brilliance £300-400

3110
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George III, 2 Guilders, 1816 (Prid. 8; KM. 14). Dull
appearance, otherwise almost extremely fine £120-150

3111

George III, Guilder, 1809 (Prid. 10; KM. 6). Extremely
fine £60-80

3112

George III, Guilder, 1816 (Prid. 11; ΚΜ. 13). Good very
fine £30-40

3113

Pridmore gives this edge grained left in error

George III, Half-Guilder, 1809, edge grained right (Prid.
15; KM. 5). Tarnished, otherwise good very fine £40-50

3114

George III, Half-Guilder, 1816 (Prid. 16; KM. 12).
Tarnished, otherwise almost extremely fine £60-80

3115

George III, Quarter-Guilder, 1809 (Prid. 20; KM. 4).
Tarnished, otherwise good very fine £30-40

3116

George III, Quarter-Guilder, 1816 (Prid. 21; KM. 11).
Obverse rim knock, otherwise almost extremely fine

£30-40

3117

Provenance: Bt R. Zander June 1966

George III, Stiver, 1813 (Prid. 9; KM. 10). Mint state but
dull £80-100

3118

Provenance: Bt C. Plante August 1967

George III, Stiver, 1813 (Prid. 29; KM. 10). Mint stated,
toned to appear if bronzed £80-100

3119

Provenance: F. Pridmore Collection, Part I, Glendining Auction, 21
-2 September 1981, lot 60

George III, Proof Stiver, 1813, edge centrally grained left,
19.11g/6h (Prid. 29A; KM. 10). Carbon spot below chin,
otherwise brilliant, rare £600-800

3120

George III, Proof Stiver, 1813, in copper-gilt, edge
centrally grained left, 18.88g/6h (Prid. 29B; KM. 10a).
Brilliant, very rare £600-800

3121

Provenance: A.W. Foster Collection, Glendining Auction, 19
October 1953, lot 159; R.J. Ford Collection, Part I, Spink Auction
79, 15 October 1990, lot 420 [from Baldwin]

George III, Pattern Penny/Stiver mule, 1813, by T. Wyon,
in copper-gilt, from the same obv. die as previous, rev.
crowned harp, edge centre-grained left, 19.01g/6h (Prid.
67, this coin). Brilliant and extremely rare £1,500-2,500

3122

Provenance: A.G. Carter Collection, Stack’s Auction, 18-20
January 1984, lot 1684; Coin Galleries Mailbid Sale, 25 February
2004 (577)

George III, Half-Stiver, 1813 (Prid. 30; KM. 9). Extremely
fine but dull £30-40

3123

George III, Proof Half-Stiver, 1813, edge centrally grained
left, 9.52g/6h (Prid. 30A; KM. 9). Mint state but dull

£600-800

3124
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George III, Proof Half-Stiver, 1813, in copper-gilt, edge
centrally grained left, 9.46g/6h (Prid. 30B; KM. 9a).
Brilliant, very rare £600-800

3125

Provenance: King Farouk Collection, Sotheby Auction (Cairo), 24
February-6 March 1954, lot 2358; R.J. Ford Collection, Part I,
Spink Auction 79, 15 October 1990, lot 422

William IV, 3 Guilders, 1832 (Prid. 6; KM. 21). Has been
cleaned and lacquered, otherwise almost extremely fine

£500-600

3126

Provenance: Bt R. Zander December 1965

William IV, 3 Guilders, 1832 (Prid. 6; KM. 21). Many
minor marks, otherwise good fine £90-120

3127

William IV, 2 Guilders, 1832 (Prid. 9; KM. 20). Almost
very fine £60-80

3128

William IV, Guilder, 1832 (Prid. 13; KM. 19). Almost very
fine, toned £20-30

3129

William IV, Proof Guilder, 1832, edge plain, 7.78g/12h
(Prid. 12A; KM. 19). Minor marks and tarnishing,
otherwise extremely fine £300-400

3130

William IV, Half-Guilder, 1832 (Prid. 17; KM. 18). Good
very fine £40-60

3131

The overdate not noted by Pridmore

William IV, Half-Guilder, 1835/3 (Prid. 18; KM. 18);
BRITISH GUIANA, William IV, Half-Guilder, 1836
(Prid. 19; KM. 24) [2]. First fine, second very fine £40-60

3132

William IV, Quarter-Guilders (4), 1832, 1833, 1835, 1836
(Prid. 22-5; KM. 17, 23) [4]. Last very fine, others fine

£60-80

3133

BRITISH GUIANA, William IV, Proof Guilder, 1836,
edge plain, 7.77g/6h (Prid. 14A; KM. 25). Brilliant

£200-250

3134

Pridmore does not list this variety, but cf. Half-Guilder, Prid. 24B

BRITISH GUIANA, William IV, Proof Guilder, 1836,
edge grained, 7.74g/6h (Prid. –; KM. 25). Some tarnishing
between ear and eye, otherwise brilliant, very rare

£300-400

3135

Provenance: DNW Auction 46, 31 May 2000, lot 470

BRITISH GUIANA, William IV, Proof Half-Guilder,
1836, edge plain, 3.88g/6h (Prid. 19A; KM. 25). High
points rubbed, otherwise extremely fine, rare £150-200

3136

French Colonies

Provenance: H.D. Gibbs Collection

Louis XIII, ‘Sou Marques’ or Black Doggs (3), billon
Douzains, c. 1590, each with fleur de lis countermark in
oval (Breen 271) [3]. Coins worn, countermarks fine to
very fine £100-150

3137

Provenance: H.D. Gibbs Collection

Louis XVI, Billon Stampee, 1779, small crowned C

countermark within shaped incuse on French 2 Sols, 1741
(KM. 1). Coin worn, countermark very fine £40-60

3138

Provenance: H.D. Gibbs Collection

Louis XVI, Billon Stampee, 1779 (KM. 2). Very fine
£40-60

3139

Louis XVI, Billon Stampees (3), all 1779, one a
contemporary forgery (KM. 2) [3].  Fine to very fine

£70-100

3140

Provenance: H.D. Gibbs Collection

Louis XVI, Billon Stampees (7), all 1779, one a
contemporary forgery (KM. 2) [7]. Fine to very fine

£100-150

3141

Provenance: Second R.A. Byrne Collection, Jess Peters Auction 78
(Los Angeles), 13-15 June 1975, lot 1401

Louis XVIII, 10 Centimes, 1818A, Paris (VG 2510; KM. 1);
Louis Philippe, 10 Centimes, 1846A (KM. 2) [2]. First
very fine but obverse unevenly toned, second fine

£70-90

3142
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Provenance: Bt H. Christensen April 1971

Charles X, 10 Centimes, 1827H, La Rochelle (KM. 11.2).
Extremely fine £70-90

3143

Charles X, 10 Centimes (2), 1828A, 1829A; 5 Centimes (3),
1825A, 1828A, 1829A (KM. 10.1, 11.1) [5]. Generally very
fine £100-150

3144

Provenance: Bt L. Merkin 1965

Louis Philippe, Proof 10 Centimes, 1839A, edge plain,
19.22g/6h (KM. E13; cf. Byrne 1425). Some carbons spots,
otherwise extremely fine with some original colour, very
rare  £200-300

3145

Provenance: Henry Christensen Auction 79 (New York), 11
December 1981, lot 34 (part)

Louis Philippe, Proof 10 Centimes, 1839A, in brass, edge
plain, 19.87g/6h (cf. KM E13; cf. Byrne 1426). Minor edge
flaws, otherwise mint state, very rare £200-300

3146

Provenance: R.A. Byrne Collection, Jess Peters Auction 78 (Los
Angeles), 13-15 June 1975, lot 1424

Louis Philippe, Proof 10 Centimes, 1839A, in white metal,
edge plain, 20.58g/6h (cf. KM E13; cf. Byrne 1424). Minor
corrosion spots both sides, otherwise extremely fine, very
rare £120-150

3147

Provenance: Henry Christensen Auction 79 (New York), 11
December 1981, lot 34 (part)

Louis Philippe, Proof 5 Centimes, 1839A, edge plain,
9.90g/6h (KM. E12). Minor corrosion spots on obverse,
otherwise extremely fine, very rare £90-120

3148

Provenance: Bt R. Zander December 1965

Louis Philippe, Proof 5 Centimes, 1839A, edge with traces
of graining right, 10.10g/6h (KM. E12). Brilliant, rare

£120-150

3149

Provenance: Bt P. Bosco

Louis Philippe, Proof 5 Centimes, 1839A, in brass, edge
plain, 10.36g/6h (cf. KM. E12). Carbon spot on obverse
rim, otherwise brilliant, very rare £120-150

3150

Louis Philippe, 10 Centimes (2), 1841A, 1844A; 5
Centimes (2), 1841A, 1844A (KM. 12, 13) [4]. Fine to very
fine £70-90

3151

Provenance: Bt Platt July 1965

Louis Philippe, 10 Centimes, 1843A (KM. 13). About
extremely fine, but some discolouration £60-80

3152

Provenance: W. Raymond Collection, NASCA Auction (New York),
14-16 August, 1978, lot 1208

Louis Philippe, 10 Centimes, 1846A (KM. 2), a soft-metal
(? pewter) trial striking. Very fine £40-60

3153

French Guyana

Provenance: R.A. Byrne Collection, Jess Peters Auction 78 (Los
Angeles), 13-15 June 1975, lot 1405

Republic, Pattern 5 Francs, 1887, by C. Wurden, in silver,
Liberty head left, ESSAI below, rev. Maltese cross with value
in centre, edge grained, 25.22g/6h (GC 11; Guttag 1830).
Good extremely fine, toned, extremely rare £1,200-1,500

3154
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Provenance: Bt R. Zander January 1970

Republic, Pattern 20 Centimes, 1887, by C. Wurden, in
nickel, Liberty head left, ESSAI below, rev. value in wreath,
edge plain, 5.03g/6h (GC 10; Guttag 1829; Byrne 1407).
Corrosion spots on obverse, otherwise extremely fine and
dull, very rare £100-150

3155

Provenance: Bt D. Canaparo May 1968

Republic, Pattern 10 Centimes, 1887, unsigned, in copper,
Maltese cross, rev. value, edge plain, 10.13g/6h (GC 8;
Guttag 1831; Byrne 1406). Corrosion spots on obverse,
otherwise extremely fine and dull, very rare £90-120

3156

Provenance: Bt H. Christensen 1984

Republic, Pattern 10 Centimes, 1887, unsigned, in cupro-
nickel, from the same dies as previous, edge plain,
10.13g/6h (cf. VG 4066). Brilliant mint state, extremely
rare £200-300

3157

Provenance: R.A. Byrne Collection, Jess Peters Auction 78 (Los
Angeles), 13-15 June 1975, lot 1408

Republic, Pattern 10 Centimes, 1889, by C. Wurden, in
bronze, Liberty head right, E below, rev. value in wreath,
edge plain, 9.05g/6h (GC 9; KM. E5). Struck, as always,
from seemingly unfinished dies; virtually mint state with
light chocolate coloured surface, extremely fine and
extremely rare £250-300

3158

Guadeloupe

Franc, 1903 (GC 44; KM. 46). About as struck £150-2003159

Provenance: Bt May 1988

Proof Franc, 1903, edge MCHOR incuse, 5.55g/12h (GC 44; cf.
KM. 46). Brilliant, mint state, very rare £300-400

3160

Proof Piédfort Franc, 1903, edge MCHOR incuse, 10.72g/12h
(GC 44; cf. KM. 46). Brilliant mint state, very rare

£300-400

3161

Proof Franc, 1903, edge ARGENT incuse, 7.69g/12h (GC 44; cf.
KM. 46). Mint state, toned, very rare £300-400

3162

Provenance: W. Raymond Collection, NASCA Auction (New York),
5-7 December 1977, lot 1917 (part)

50 Centimes, 1903 (GC 43; KM. 45). Extremely fine
£50-70

3163

Provenance: Bt 1988

Proof 50 Centimes, 1903, edge MCHOR incuse, 3.49g/12h (GC
43; KM. 45). Several carbon spots on reverse, obverse
mint state, very rare £150-200

3164

Provenance: Bt May 1990

Proof Piédfort 50 Centimes, 1903, edge MCHOR incuse,
6.40g/12h (GC 43; cf. KM. E1; Byrne 567). Brilliant mint
state, very rare £200-250

3165

Provenance: Joseph Lepczyk Auction, 17 February 1983, lot 690

Proof 50 Centimes, 1903, edge ARGENT incuse, 3.96g/12h
(GC 43; KM. E2; Byrne 567). Has been brushed, otherwise
good extremely fine, rare £150-200

3166

www.dnw.co.ukAdditional illustrations may be found on our website Bullion lots sold under the Gold Investment SchemeG



WORLD COINS FROM THE COLLECTION OF THE LATE EDWARD ROEHRS

Proof 50 Centimes, 1903, edge ARGENT incuse, 4.02g/12h
(GC 43; KM. E2; Byrne 567). Brilliant but traces of
lacquer, rare £150-200

3167

Provenance: Bt C. Plante 1987

Pattern Franc, 19[—] (1921), by H.-A.-J. Patey, in cupro-
nickel, radiate head left, rev. value and palm, edge plain,
without facets, 7.18g/12h (GC –; Byrne –). About as struck,
extremely rare £300-400

3168

Franc, 1921 (GC 44; KM. 46). Obverse with tiny carbon
spots, otherwise extremely fine £50-70

3169

Provenance: Bt J. Anderson

Fantasy Proof 1½ Euros, 2004, Histoire de la Marine
Française; Fantasy Quarter-Euro, 2004, L.-O. Roty [2].
Brilliant £30-50

3170

Jamaica

Victoria, Penny and Halfpenny, both 1869 (Prid. 9, 51;
KM. 16, 17); together with a Penny, 1869, rev.
counterstamped FREEE (sic) [3]. Last fine, others very fine
or better £50-70

3171

Victoria, Proof Penny, 1869, edge plain, 9.25g/12h (Prid.
9a; KM. 17). Brilliant £150-200

3172

Provenance: Bt C. Plante October 1970

Victoria, Trial Penny, 1869, in bronze, edge plain,
9.51g/12h (Prid. 9b; KM. Pn 2). Extremely fine but dull,
very rare £200-250

3173

Victoria, Trial Halfpenny, 1869, in bronze, edge plain,
5.66g/12h (Prid. 51B; cf. KM. Pn 1). Extremely fine but
dull, very rare £150-200

3174

Provenance: Bt R. Brandon.

100 struck

Elizabeth II, Matt Proof 100 Dollars, 1976, Christopher
Columbus (KM. 72; F 7). About as struck, rare £200-300

3175

G

Elizabeth II, 20 Dollars, 1972, 10th Anniversary of
Independence (KM. 61; F 6). Mint state £300-400

3176

G

Elizabeth II, Crowns (2), both 1966 (currency and proof);
10 Dollars (3), 1972 (2, currency and proof), 1979 (KM. 40,
60, 80) [5]. First tarnished, others mint state  £60-80

3177

Martinique

Provenance: R.A. Byrne Collection, Jess Peters Auction 78 (Los
Angeles), 13-15 June 1975, lot 924

Piédfort Pattern Franc, 1897, by A. Borrel, in nickel-brass,
female bust left within double legend, rev. value in wreath,
edge MCHOR ESSAI, 12.22g/6h (KM. PE 2; Guttag 2423; VG
4311). Overall carbon spots, otherwise mint state

£200-250

3178

Provenance: R.A. Byrne Collection, Jess Peters Auction 78 (Los
Angeles), 13-15 June 1975, lot 925

Piédfort Pattern 50 Centimes, 1897, by A. Borrel, in nickel-
brass, similar, edge MCHOR ESSAI, 7.44g/6h (KM. PE 1; Guttag
2423; VG 4314). Extremely fine but dull £200-250

3179
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Provenance: Craig Whitford Mailbid Sale, 26 November 1999
(804)

Pattern 50 Centimes, 1[897], by A. Borrel, in cupro-nickel,
from the same dies as previous, edge MCHOR ESSAI, 4.58g/12h
(KM. E 3; Meyard 166). Mint state, rare £150-200

3180

Proof 1½ Euros, 2004, Quarter-Euro, 2004; ST.
MARTIN, Proof Quarter-Euro, 2004 [3]. About as struck

£30-40

3181

Netherlands West Indies

Some estimates suggest that as few as 20 pieces survive of the
original mintage of 1,226 and four of these are in public collections

United West India Co, 3 Gulden, 1794 (Scholten 1353;
KM. 4). Some surface marks, otherwise extremely fine or
better, extremely rare £3,000-3,500

3182

United West India Co, Gulden, 1794 (Scholten 1354;
KM. 3). Extremely fine or better, scarce £200-250

3183

United West India Co, Quarter-Gulden (2), both 1794, W

above FŒD, W above FŒ (Scholten 1355 a-b; KM. 2) [2].
Extremely fine or better £40-50

3184

Provenance: V.M. Brand Collection, Part IX, Sotheby Auction, 14
June 1985, Lot 338 (part)

United West India Co, Quarter-Gulden, 1797, struck in
gold, W above FŒD, 6.73g/12h (cf. Scholten 1355a; KM. 2). A
fantasy piece, probably late 19th or early 20th century,
extremely fine or better, extremely rare £900-1,200

3185

United West India Co, Double-Stuiver, 1794 (Scholten
1356; KM. 1). Extremely fine, rare £100-150

3186

Puerto Rico

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 63

Alfonso XIII, Peso, 1895 (KM. 24). Some surface marks,
otherwise good extremely fine £800-1,000

3187

Provenance: Bt R. Byrne 1969.

A similar pair was listed in the 1975 Ray Byrne sale catalogue as lot
956, incorrectly described as ‘die trials’ and withdrawn prior to the
auction. The same set was included in Daniel Sedwick’s ‘Treasure
Auction 7’, 7-9 April 2010, lot 1687, and again described as ‘die
trials’, where it realised $1,125

Alfonso XIII, Peso, 1895, a pair of copper electrotypes of
the obverse and reverse [2]. As made and of a higher
quality than the Byrne/Sedwick pair, extremely rare;
housed in a custom plastic holder £250-300

3188

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 64

Alfonso XIII, 40 Centavos, 1896 (KM. 23). Minor surface
marks, otherwise almost as struck £400-500

3189

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 63

Alfonso XIII, 20 Centavos, 1896 (KM. 22). Minor surface
marks, otherwise almost as struck £90-120

3190

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded MS 63

Alfonso XIII, 10 Centavos, 1896 (KM. 21). Minor surface
marks, otherwise almost as struck £90-120

3191

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 66

Alfonso XIII, 5 Centavos, 1896 (KM. 20). Minor surface
marks, otherwise almost as struck £90-120

3192

St Kitts

Elizabeth II, 100 Dollars, 1982, Siege of Brimstone Hill
(KM. 5; F 1); TURKS AND CAICOS IS., Elizabeth II,
Crowns (2), both 1969 (currency and Proof) [3]. Extremely
fine or better £200-250

3193
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St Vincent

Provenance: Bt H. Christensen December 1982 ($4,000)

George III, a lead impression from the matrix pattern for
the reverse of a proposed 4 Bitts [1815], struck at the Royal
Mint, value within oak wreath, ST VINCENT above, TREASURY

TOKEN below, edge plain, 15.03g (Prid. 17). Overall
corrosion, but details clear and with edge knock, fine and
extremely rare £200-250

3194

Spain

Provenance: Bt M. Dunigan March 1986

Ferdinand and Isabella, 4 Excellentes, Segovia,
13.81g/4h (CC 2803; CCT 11; F 125). Obverse with faces
scored and traces of removal from a claw mount at 10
and 2 o’clock, otherwise fine, legend better, rare

£4,000-5,000

3195

Provenance: Bt 1978

Ferdinand and Isabella, Double Excellente, Seville,
7.01g/6h (F 129). Very fine, rare £800-1,000

3196

Provenance: Bt M. Dunigan January 1987

Ferdinand and Isabella, Excellente, Seville, 3.44g/6h (F
136). Fine, rare £400-600

3197

Philip III, 8 Réales, date off flan, Seville, assayer D,
23.01g/2h (cf. Cayón 4896). Good fine or better £100-150

3198

Philip III, 4 Réales, date off flan, Seville, assayer D,
13.36g/9h (cf. Cayón 4796). Flan flaw, fine or better

£80-100

3199

Philip II, 2 Réales, undated, Seville, square D in tressure,
6.82g/12h (Cayón 3628). About very fine £50-70

3200

Surinam

Provenance: R.A. Byrne Collection, Jess Peters Auction 78 (Los
Angeles), 13-15 June 1975, lot 1391

Governor Wigbold Crommelin, Duit, 1764, struck on
gilt flan (or perhaps gilt after striking) (Sch 1437; KM. A1).
Very fine £70-90

3201

Trinidad & Tobago

Provenance: W. Tankersley Collection, Baldwin Auction 18, 12-13
October, 1998, lot 407

An impression of an official stamp, brown fibre, uniface, in
oval TRINIDAD & TOBAGO, small 4 in circle above crown in
centre, FOUR CENTS below and an arabesque 4 and 46 within
two circles below, 32mm, 7mm thick. Very fine, official
and interesting £40-60

3202

United States of America

Provenance: SNC September 1967 (5816)

James II, tin Plantation Token for Twenty-Fourth of a
Real (Prid. 1). Some tin pest, otherwise very fine

£300-400

3203

Windward Islands

Provenance: Bt J. Schulman 1965

Louis XV, 12 Sols, 1731H, La Rochelle (VG 15; KM. 2;
Lecompte 3).  Very fine £80-100

3204

Provenance: Bt R. Zander

Louis XV, 12 Sols, 1732H, La Rochelle (VG 15; KM. 2;
Lecompte 3).  Very fine £80-100

3205

Provenance: Bt J. Peters September 1970

Louis XV, 6 Sols, 1731H, La Rochelle (VG 1; KM. 1;
Lecompte 1). Very fine £80-100

3206

Provenance: R.A. Byrne Collection, Jess Peters Auction 78 (Los
Angeles), 13-15 June 1975, lot 581

Louis XV, 6 Sols, 1731H, La Rochelle (VG 17; KM. 1;
Lecompte 1). Very fine, toned £80-100

3207

Louis XV, 6 Sols, 1731H, La Rochelle (VG 1; KM. 1;
Lecompte 1); together with a contemporary forgery [2].
First very fine with little actual wear though surface
discoloured, second mediocre £80-100

3208
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Mozambique

Maria II, Onça (Canelo), 1843, with central flower
counterstamp on rev., 26.45g (Gomes 12.01; KM. 26.1).
Very fine for issue £120-150

3209

Maria II, Onça (Canelo), 1843, with central flower
counterstamp on rev., 26.64g (Gomes 12.01; KM. 26.1).
Weakly struck as usual, good fine £90-120

3210

Maria II, Onça (Canelo), 1845, with central flower
counterstamp on rev., 26.11g (Gomes 12.02; KM. 26.2).
Weakly struck as usual, good fine, countermarks better

£120-150

3211

Maria II, Two-and-a-Half Maticais, undated [1851], with
central flower counterstamp on rev., 13.78g (Gomes 14.01;
KM. 34). Obverse weak, reverse fine, counterstamp better,
rare £600-800

3212

Maria II, Two-and-a-Half Maticais, undated [1851], with
three counterstamps on rev., 14.45g (Gomes 14.01; KM.
34). Obverse weak, reverse fine, counterstamps better,
rare £600-800

3213

Luis I, AUSTRIA, Maria Theresa, Thaler, 1780, obv.
countermarked with crowned PM in circle (Gomes 12.03;
KM. 46.1). Coin good fine, counterstamp better £80-100

3214

Luis I, AUSTRIA, Maria Theresa, Thaler, 1780, obv.
countermarked with crowned PM in circle (Gomes 12.03;
KM. 46.1). Coin good fine, counterstamp better £80-100

3215

Luis I, INDIA, Victoria, Rupee, 1880; PORTUGUESE
INDIA, Rupee, 1881, obvs. countermarked with crowned
PM in circle (Gomes 09.05, 09.11; KM. 41.2, 42) [2]. Coins
good fine, counterstamps better £120-150

3216

Carlos I, INDIA, Victoria, Rupees (2), 1840, type II,
1891; MOMBASA, Rupee, 1888, obvs. countermarked
with plain PM in circle (Gomes 05.02, 05.16, 05.20; KM.
53.2, 54.2, 56) [3]. Mostly very fine £150-200

3217

South Africa

Thomas Burgers, Pond, 1874, fine beard, 7.85g/6h
(Hern B1; KM. 1.2; F 1a). Probably removed from a ring
mount, sweated, nearly fine, rare £1,200-1,500

3218

G

Paul Kruger, Pond, 1892, double shaft (Hern Z44; KM.
10.1; F 2). Nearly extremely fine £600-800

3219

G
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Paul Kruger, Pond, 1892, double shaft (Hern Z44; KM.
10; F 2). Very fine £400-500

3220

G

Paul Kruger, Pond, 1892, single shaft (Hern Z45; KM.
10.2; F 2). Has been removed from a mount, fine, rare

£300-400

3221

G

Paul Kruger, Pond, 1893 (Hern Z46; KM. 10.2; F 2).
Good fine £250-300

3222

G

Paul Kruger, Pond, 1894 (Hern Z47; KM. 10.2; F 2).
Scuffed, otherwise better than very fine £300-350

3223

G

Paul Kruger, Pond, 1895 (Hern Z48; KM. 10.2; F 2).
Good fine £250-300

3224

G

Paul Kruger, Pond, 1896 (Hern Z49; KM. 10.2; F 2).
Surface marks and rim nicks, otherwise very fine

£200-250

3225

G

Paul Kruger, Pond, 1897 (Hern Z50; KM. 10.2; F 2).
Good very fine £250-300

3226

G

Paul Kruger, Pond, 1897 (Hern Z50; KM. 10.2; F 2). Fine
£200-250

3227

G

Paul Kruger, Pond, 1898 (Hern Z51; KM. 10.2; F 2). A
few rim nicks and perhaps lightly cleaned at some time,
otherwise nearly extremely fine £250-300

3228

G
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Paul Kruger, Pond, 1898 (Hern Z51; KM. 10.2; F 2).
Small surface marks and edge nicks, otherwise almost
extremely fine £220-250

3229

G

Paul Kruger, Pond, 1898 (Hern Z51; KM. 10.2; F 2). Fine
£200-250

3230

G

Paul Kruger, Pond, 1900 (Hern Z53; KM. 10.2; F 2).
Weak on eagle’s breast as usual and a couple of rim nicks,
otherwise good very fine £250-300

3231

G

Paul Kruger, Half-Pond, 1892, double shaft (Hern Z38;
KM. 9.1; F 3). About extremely fine £300-400

3232

G

Paul Kruger, Half-Pond, 1892, double shaft (Hern Z38;
KM. 9.1). Very fine £120-150

3233

G

Paul Kruger, Half-Ponds (3), 1894, 1895, 1896 (Hern
Z40, 41, 42; KM. 9.2; F 3) [3]. Fine or better £400-500

3234

G

Paul Kruger, Half-Pond, 1897 (Hern Z43; KM. 9.2; F 3).
Fine £120-150

3235

G

Paul Kruger, Crown, 1892, double shaft (Hern Z36; KM.
8.2). Slight surface marks and stains, otherwise almost
extremely fine £300-400

3236

Paul Kruger, Crown, 1892, single shaft (Hern Z37; KM.
8.1). Light surface marks, otherwise extremely fine or
better £400-500

3237

Paul Kruger, Halfcrowns (6), 1892-3-4-5-6-7 (Hern Z30
-5; KM. 7) [6]. Very fine or better £200-300

3238

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded AU 58

Paul Kruger, Halfcrown, 1897 (Hern Z35; KM. 7).
Scuffed, otherwise about extremely fine £90-120

3239

Paul Kruger, Florin, 1893 (Hern Z24; KM. 6). Good fine
or better £120-150

3240

Paul Kruger, Florins (3), 1894, 1896 (2) (Hern Z25, 27;
KM. 6) [2]. First very fine, others better £80-100

3241

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded Genuine (92)

Paul Kruger, Florin, 1896 (Hern Z27; KM. 6). Almost
extremely fine but possibly gilt at some time £40-60

3242

Paul Kruger, Florin, 1897 (Hern Z28; KM. 6). Practically
as struck £300-400

3243

Paul Kruger, Florin, 1897 (Hern Z28; KM. 6). A few
minor obverse surface marks, otherwise about extremely
fine £90-120

3244
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Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded AU 58

Paul Kruger, Florin, 1897 (Hern Z28; KM. 6). A few
minor obverse surface marks, otherwise about extremely
fine £90-120

3245

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded AU 58

Paul Kruger, Shilling, 1897 (Hern Z22; KM. 5).
Extremely fine or better, toned £80-100

3246

Paul Kruger, Shilling, 1897 (Hern Z22; KM. 5). Edge
bruise, otherwise about extremely fine £50-70

3247

Paul Kruger, Sixpence, 1896 (Hern Z15; KM. 4). Better
than extremely fine £70-90

3248

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded AU 53

Paul Kruger, Sixpence, 1896 (Hern Z15; KM. 4). Some
surface marks, otherwise extremely fine £60-80

3249

Slabbed in PCGS holder, Genuine (92)

Paul Kruger, Sixpence, 1897 (Hern Z16; KM. 4). Lightly
cleaned at some time, otherwise practically mint state,
toned £80-100

3250

Paul Kruger, Sixpence, 1897 (Hern Z16; KM. 4).
Extremely fine or better £60-80

3251

Paul Kruger, Sixpences (3), all 1897 (Hern Z16; KM. 4)
[3]. Extremely fine or better £100-150

3252

Paul Kruger, Sixpences (3), all 1897 (Hern Z16; KM. 4)
[3]. Extremely fine or better £100-150

3253

Paul Kruger, Threepence, 1896 (Hern Z9; KM. 3).
Practically as struck £80-100

3254

Paul Kruger, Threepences (4), 1896 (3), 1897 (Hern Z9,
10; KM. 3) [4]. Extremely fine or better £120-150

3255

Slabbed in PCGS holder, Genuine (91)

Paul Kruger, Threepence, 1897 (Hern Z10; KM. 3).
Lightly cleaned at some time, otherwise good extremely
fine, dark blue tone £80-100

3256

Slabbed in ANACS holder, graded MS 63BN

Paul Kruger, Penny, 1892 (Hern Z1; KM. 2). Practically
as struck with traces of original colour £150-200

3257

Paul Kruger, Penny, 1893 (Hern Z2; KM. 2). Very fine or
better £150-200

3258

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded AU 55

Paul Kruger, Penny, 1894 (Hern Z3; KM. 2). Extremely
fine or better £80-100

3259

Slabbed in PCGS holder, Genuine (92)

Paul Kruger, Penny, 1898 (Hern Z4; KM. 2). Extremely
fine or better £40-60

3260

Slabbed in NGC holder

Paul Kruger, Blank Penny, with rim (Hern Z63; KM. –).
Fine or better £200-300

3261

Paul Kruger, Halfcrowns (6), Florins (3), Shillings (15),
Sixpences (18), Threepences (12), Pence (10), various dates
(KM. 2-7) [64]. Mostly fine to very fine £150-200

3262

Southern Rhodesia

A Collection of Coins of Southern Rhodesia and the
Federation of Rhodesia and Nyasaland, comprising
Crowns (3), all 1953; Halfcrowns (28), 1932 (3), 1934-5,
1936 (2), 1937-40, 1941 (2), 1942 (2), 1944, 1946-52, 1954,
1955 (2), 1956-7; Florins (26), 1932, 1934-5, 1936 (2), 1939
(2), 1940-42, 1944, 1946, 1947-8, 1949 (2), 1950-2, 1954,
1955-7; Shillings (21), 1932, 1934-7, 1939, 1941, 1942 (2),
1944, 1946-52, 1955-7; Sixpences (29), 1932, 1934, 1935
(2), 1936-7, 1939 (2), 1940-42, 1944, 1945 (2), 1946-8, 1949
(2), 1950-2, 1955, 1956 (2), 1957, 1962 (2), 1963;
Threepences (34), 1932, 1934 (2), 1935-7, 1939-40, 1941
(2), 1942 (2), 1944-6, 1947 (2), 1948-9, 1951, 1952 (3), 1955
-6, 1957 (2), 1962 (3), 1963, 1964 (3); Pennies (35), 1934,
1935 (2), 1936, 1937 (2), 1938, 1939 (2), 1940 (2), 1941,
1942 (3, one bronze), 1943-4, 1947, 1949-50, 1951 (2), 1952
(2), 1954-7, 1958 (2), 1961, 1962 (2), 1963 (2); Halfpence
(18), 1934, 1936, 1938, 1939 (2), 1942-3, 1944 (2), 1951,
1952, 1954-6, 1957 (2), 1958, 1964; decimal coins of
Rhodesia (40), various dates [234]. Mostly fine to very
fine, the 1946 Florin fine, 1939 Florins fine and very fine

£500-700

3263

German South West Africa

Gobabis, Brass Native Pass, stamped 6623, 52 x 35mm
(Hern 810e). Extremely fine £80-100

3264
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Grootfontein, Brass Native Pass, stamped 784, 52 x
35mm (Hern 810g). Very fine £80-100

3265

Karibib, Brass Native Pass, stamped O 2957, 52 x 35mm
(Hern 810j). Very fine £80-100

3266

Keetmanshoop, Brass Native Pass, stamped 4440, 52 x
35mm (Hern 810k). Very fine £80-100

3267

Maltahöhe, Brass Native Pass, stamped 2070, 52 x 35mm
(Hern 810o). Good very fine £80-100

3268

Omaruru, Brass Native Pass, stamped O 10317, 52 x
35mm (Hern 810s). Very fine £80-100

3269

Rehoboth, Brass Native Pass, stamped O 1000, 52 x
35mm (Hern 810w). Very fine £80-100

3270

Swakopmund, Brass Native Pass, stamped 6475, 52 x
35mm (Hern 810y). Very fine £80-100

3271

Windhoek, Brass Native Pass, stamped 442, 52 x 35mm
(Hern 810ac). Very fine £80-100

3272
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Australia

Victoria, Half-Sovereign, 1875s (M 462; S 3862B; KM. 5).
Some surface marks, otherwise extremely fine £500-600

3273

G

Victoria, Half-Sovereign, 1887M, small close J.E.B (M
483A; S 3870A; KM. 9; F 21). Virtually as struck, very
rare £1,200-1,500

3274

G

George V, Sixpence, 1918M (KM. 25). Light scratch in
reverse field, otherwise good extremely fine £300-400

3275

Austria

Archduke Ferdinand (1564-95), Thaler, Ensisheim,
27.77g/12h (Dav. 8088-9). Some edge irregularities and
lightly scored in obverse field, otherwise very fine or
better £120-150

3276

Belgium

Leopold I, 20 Centimes, 1852, without stops (KM. 19).
About very fine, scarce £50-70

3277

Brabant, Albert and Isabella, Albertin, 1600, Antwerp,
mm. hand, 2.81g/1h (Delmonte 146; F 89). Two tiny edge
splits, otherwise fine or better £200-250

3278

Bolivia

Philip IV, 8 Réales, 162-, Potosí, assayer unclear,
27.04g/7h (cf. Cayón 6191). Fine or better £90-120

3279

Philip IV, 8 Réales, date unclear, Potosí, assayer P (?),
reads PHYLYPVS, 26.80g/11h (cf. Cayón 6201). Fine or better

£100-150

3280

Brazil

John V, 12,800 Réis, 1731/0, Minas Gerais (Gomes 61.05;
KM. 139; F 55). Good very fine, rare £3,000-3,500

3281

John V, 12,800 Réis, 1732, Rio (Gomes 60.07; KM. 139; F
55). Perhaps lightly cleaned at some time, otherwise good
very fine, rare £3,500-4,500

3282
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Joseph I, 6,400 Reis, 1765/4, Bahia (Gomes 42.17; KM.
172.1; F 69). Adjustment marks at date (and
corresponding on reverse), otherwise good very fine, the
overdate scarce £800-1,000

3283

British Colonies

George IV, Anchor Money, Proof Quarter-Dollar, 1820,
6.74g/12h (Prid. 9). Surfaces hairlined but still mirror-
like, better than extremely fine, rare £300-400

3284

George IV, Anchor Money, Proof One-Eighth-Dollar,
1820, 3.38g/12h (Prid. 11). Hairlined, extremely fine, the
surfaces retaining some brilliance £150-200

3285

George IV, Anchor Money, One-Eighth-Dollar, One-
Sixteenth Dollar, both 1822 (Prid. 12, 14) [2]. Surface
marks and hairlines, otherwise extremely fine or better

£90-120

3286

Burma

Mindon, 5 Mu, Mat, Mu, all 1214 [1852], Quarter-Pe, 1240
[1878] (KM. 7.1, 8.1, 9, 25.1) [4]. Very fine or better, the
silver with matching tone £80-100

3287

Canada

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 61

Victoria, 10 Cents, 1880H (KM. 3). Good extremely fine,
toned £300-500

3288

Edward VII, 10 Cents, 1906 (KM. 10). Practically as
struck, toned £150-200

3289

Victoria, 10 Cents, 1880H (KM. 3). Better than extremely
fine, lightly toned £300-500

3290

Victoria, 5 Cents, 1893 (KM. 2). Good extremely fine or
better £150-200

3291

Victoria, 5 Cents, 1882H (KM 2). Light surface marks,
otherwise extremely fine or better, toned £80-100

3292

George V, 5 Dollars, 1914 (KM. 26; F 4). Mount removed
at 12 o’clock, otherwise nearly very fine, rare £300-350

3293

G
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Victoria, 5 Cents, 1875H, large date (KM. 2). Surfaces
hairlined, otherwise better than very fine, rare £400-500

3294

Cocos-Keeling Islands

J.S. Clunies Ross, 25 Cents (2), both 1913, nos. 1586,
3812 (Prid. 5; KM. Tn 3) [2]. Very fine or better £100-150

3295

Cuba

100 struck

Republic, Proof 100 Pesos, 1993, Fidel Castro (KM. 537; F
79). As struck £1,200-1,500

3296

G

100 struck of each

Republic, silver Piédfort Proof 10 Pesos (2), both 1990,
11th Pan-American Games, High Jump and Volleyball (KM.
P37-8) [2]. Virtually as struck, rare £250-300

3297

Curaçao

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded PF 64

Wilhelmina, Proof Quarter-Gulden, 1900 (KM. 35).
Some surface spots, otherwise practically as struck, rare

£100-150

3298

Denmark

Provenance: H. Hede Collection, Bruun Rasmussen Auction
(Copenhagen), 24 September 1988, lot 351

Frederick IV, Ducat, 1702, 3.47g/11h (KM. 478; F 234).
Nearly very fine, very rare £1,500-2,000

3299

Provenance: H. Hede Collection, Bruun Rasmussen Auction
(Copenhagen), 24 September 1988, lot 352

Frederick IV, Ducat, 1704, rev. view of Fort
Christiansborg (Accra), 3.43g/12h (KM. 481; F. 244). Good
very fine, very rare £2,800-3,200

3300

Provenance: H. Hede Collection, Bruun Rasmussen Auction
(Copenhagen), 24 September 1988, lot 359

Frederick IV, Half-Ducat, 1710BH, 1.72g/6h (KM. –; F
227). Extremely fine, rare £2,500-3,000

3301

Provenance: H. Hede Collection, Bruun Rasmussen Auction
(Copenhagen), 24 September 1988, lot 363

Christian VI, Ducat, 1730, rev. view of Fort
Christiansborg (Accra), 3.47g/12h (KM. 535; F 248).
Slightly creased, otherwise good extremely fine

£1,200-1,500

3302

Christian VI, Ducat, 1738, rev. view of Fort
Christiansborg (Accra), within plain inner circle, 3.45g/12h
(KM. 542; F. 248). Good very fine £1,200-1,500

3303

Christian VI, Ducat, 1740, rev. view of Fort
Christiansborg (Accra), 3.49g/12h (KM. 542; F 248). About
extremely fine £1,200-1,500

3304

Frederick V, Ducat, 1746, 3.46g/12h (KM. 555; F 253).
Small dent in obverse field, otherwise extremely fine or
better, extremely rare £5,000-6,000

3305
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Provenance: H. Hede Collection, Bruun Rasmussen Auction
(Copenhagen), 24 September 1988, lot 368

Frederick V, 2 Ducats, 1746, 6.94g/12h (KM. 555; F 253).
About extremely fine, extremely rare £6,000-7,000

3306

Provenance: H. Hede Collection, Bruun Rasmussen Auction
(Copenhagen), 24 September 1988, lot 371

Frederick V, Ducat, 1746, rev. view of Fort Christiansborg
(Accra) in background, 3.47g/12h (KM. 552; F 264).
Extremely fine or better £2,500-3,000

3307

Provenance: H. Hede Collection, Bruun Rasmussen Auction
(Copenhagen), 24 September 1988, lot 372

Frederick V, Ducat, 1747, 3.50g/12h (KM. 564; F 266).
Good extremely fine £3,500-4,000

3308

Provenance: H. Hede Collection, Bruun Rasmussen Auction
(Copenhagen), 24 September 1988, lot 373

Frederick V, Ducat, 1747, 3.50g/12h (KM. 565; F 271).
About extremely fine £1,500-1,800

3309

France

MEROVINGIAN, Tremissis, Metz, diademed bust right,
METTIS CIVETATI, rev. cross, C V in upper angles, ANSOALAVS

MONET, 1.28g/7h (Prou 938, pl. xv, 19). On a broad flan,
good very fine £2,500-3,000

3310

The reverse legend may refer to the Church of St Martial at
Limoges

MEROVINGIAN, Tremissis, Limoges, diademed bust
right, TBRIVACOF, rev. cross, LEMO retrograde in angles, MAR[–]
MONE retrograde, 1.25g/6h (cf. Prou 1946, pl. xxviii, 8).
About extremely fine, very rare £2,500-3,000

3311

Philip VI (1328-50), Ecu d’or a la chaise, third issue,
4.51g/11h (Duplessy 249b; Ci 284; Laf. 262b). Very lightly
creased, otherwise very fine or better £500-600

3312

Henry IV, Piédfort Pattern Quarter-Franc, 1607A, laureate
bust right, date below, rev. ornate cross, H in centre, edge
lettered, 13.88g/12h (Duplessy –; Ciani 1553; KM. Pn 5).
Good fine or better, very rare £400-600

3313

Germany

Lübeck, City, Half-Thaler, 1559, 14.17g/9h (Behrens 203).
Small striking split, otherwise very fine or better

£150-200

3314

Saxony, Ernestine Line, Johan Friedrich and Moritz,
Thaler or Guldengroschen, 1544, Annaberg, 28.90g/10h
(Dav. 9730). Good fine or better £120-150

3315
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Saxony, Albertine Line, Moritz, Half-Thaler, 1552,
Freiberg, 14.32g/9h (Keilitz/Kahnt 14). Very fine, scarce

£200-250

3316

Saxony, Albertine Line, Moritz, Quarter-Thaler, 1549,
Freiberg, 7.16g/10h (Keilitz/Kahnt 17). Slight edge flaw,
otherwise about very fine £80-100

3317

Silesia-Münsterberg-Oels, Heinrich Wenceslas and
Karl Friedrich, 3 Ducat, 1621, 10.18g/9h (KM. 3259; F –).
Lightly creased, otherwise nearly very fine, rare

£1,500-2,000

3318

Guatemala

Provenance: Ponterio Auction 47 (Chicago), 8-9 March 1991, lot
1791

Republic of Central America, Half-Escudo, 1843M,
Guatemala City (KM. 5; F 30). Better than extremely fine

£300-400

3319

Haiti

North Haiti, 15 Sols, 1807 (KM. 6). Good fine or better
for issue, rare £150-200

3320

North Haiti, 15 Sols, 1808 (KM. 6). Fine, rare £100-1503321

North Haiti, 7 Sols 6 Deniers, 1809 (KM. 3). Fair to fine,
rare £80-100

3322

Provenance: Münzen und Medaillen Auction, 16 April 2004, lot
1236

North Haiti, Pattern Centime, 1807, in copper, bust
three-quarters right, rev. value, edge grained, 3.07g/12h
(KM. Pn 1). Scratched in obverse field, otherwise nearly
very fine, very rare £400-600

3323

Western Republic, 25 Centimes, AN 12 [1815] (KM.
12.2). Good extremely fine £80-100

3324

Republic, Proof 50 Centimes, 1907, edge plain, 10.06g/6h
(KM. 56). Small scratch in obverse field, otherwise
practically as struck, rare £100-150

3325

Republic, Proof 20 Centimes, 1863, 5 Centimes, 1904,
Centime, 1886 (KM. 41, 48, 52) [3]. First cleaned,
otherwise extremely fine or better £70-90

3326
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Republic, Pattern 20 Centimes, 1877HB CT, in copper, bust
of Mercury left, rev. value, edge plain, 9.96g/6h (KM.
Pn75). Possibly cleaned and retoned, otherwise good
extremely fine £120-150

3327

Republic, Proof 20 Centimes, 1895, edge grained,
4.97g/6h (KM. 45). Cleaned and a scuff on neck, otherwise
about extremely fine, rare £100-150

3328

Republic, 12 Centimes, AN 26 [1829], 2 Centimes, 1846
(KM. 19, 26) [2]. Good very fine or better £90-120

3329

Republic, Pattern 10 Centimes, undated [1877], in cupro-
nickel, HB CT, Justice seated,rev. value, reads ÉGALITÉ ÉGALITÉ,
edge plain, 3.82g/6h (cf. KM. Pn B75). Tiny edge nick,
otherwise good extremely fine, very rare £200-250

3330

Republic, Proof 2 Centimes, 1881, edge plain, 10.02g/6h
(KM. 43). Cleaned, otherwise extremely fine or better

£90-120

3331

Republic, Proof Centime, 1881, edge plain, 5.12g/6h (KM.
42). Cleaned, otherwise extremely fine or better £90-120

3332

India

MUGHAL EMPIRE, Nasir Shah Khalji (1500-10),
square Tanka, AH 908 [1502], 10.63g/3h (F 647).
Probably removed from a mount, nearly very fine

£250-300

3333

EIC, Madras Presidency, Proof Rupee, 1830-5 issue,
Calcutta, edge grained, 11.65g/12h (Prid. 269; KM. 436).
Brilliant and practically as struck, rare £500-700

3334

EIC, Bombay Presidency, Pattern Rupee, 1832-3,
legend both sides, edge plain, 11.63g/12h (Prid. 332).
Brilliant and toned, extremely rare £900-1,200

3335

Victoria, Proof 10 Rupees, 1870, edge grained, 7.76g/12h
(Prid. 29; KM. 479). Some scuffs and hairlines, otherwise
brilliant and practically as struck with sharp rims, very
rare £1,500-2,000

3336

G

Edward VII, Rupee, 1904, Bombay, double struck both
sides (cf. KM. 508). Second strike about 15% off centre,
good extremely fine and proof-like, lightly toned £100-150

3337

HYDERABAD, Mir Mahbub Ali Khan II (1869-1911),
Mohur, AH 1302 (?) [1886], 11.16g/12h (KM. Y22; F 1155).
Small drill mark on reverse, otherwise nearly extremely
fine £300-350

3338

G
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JODHPUR, Jaswant Singh (1873-95), Mohur, yr 22,
11.00g/6h (KM. 81; F 1214). Very fine £250-300

3339

G

Ionian Islands

Second only illustrated

George III, 2 Oboli, Obol, both 1819 (Prid. 18, 19; KM. 32
-3) [2]. First with some surface marks and scratches,
otherwise better than very fine, second about extremely
fine £200-300

3340

George III, 2 Oboli, 1819 (Prid. 18; KM. 33); together with
other Ionian copper coins (5) [6]. First good very fine,
others in varied state £100-150

3341

Italy

ANCONA, Republic (13th century), Grosso Agontano,
2.01g/8h (Biaggi 34); together with a Grosso Bolognino
and a Sicilian Denaro of Henry and Constance [3]. Mostly
good fine £70-90

3342

SUBALPINE REPUBLIC, 5 Francs, AN 10 [1801] (KM.
C4). Good very fine, reverse better £200-250

3343

VENICE, Cristoforo Moro (1462-71), Ducato, 3.54g/12h
(Paolucci 1; Biaggi 2892; F 1234). Slight crease, otherwise
good fine or better £150-200

3344

VENICE, Andrea Gritti (1523-39), Ducato, 3.47g/9h
(Paolucci 1; F 1246). About very fine £150-200

3345

VENICE, Andrea Gritti, Ducato, 3.46g/1h (Paolucci 1; F
1246). About very fine £150-200

3346

VENICE, Pietro Lando (1539-45), Ducato, 3.47g/12h
(Paolucci 1; F 1248). Very fine £150-200

3347

VENICE, Pietro Lando, Ducato, 3.46g/7h (Paolucci 1; F
1248). About very fine £150-200

3348

VENICE, Francesco Dona (1545-53), Zecchino,
3.48g/11h (Paolucci 1; F 1250). Good very fine £200-250

3349

VENICE, Francesco Dona, Zecchino, 3.51g/9h (Paolucci
1; F 1250). Slightly creased, otherwise very fine or better

£150-200

3350

Jamaica

Authority of November 1758, Dollar (valued at Six
Shillings and Eightpence), MEXICO, Ferdinand VI, 8
Réales, 1757MM, Mexico City, both sides centrally
countermarked with floriate GR raised within a circular
indent, 25.91g (Prid. 4 [Sale, lot 167]; KM. 8.3). Coin fine
but pierced, countermarks better £150-200

3351

Authority of November 1758, Quarter-Dollar (valued at
One Shilling and Eightpence), PERU, Ferdinand VI, 2
Réales, 1758JM, Lima, both sides centrally countermarked
with floriate GR raised within a circular indent, 5.83g (Prid.
6 [Sale, lot 168]; KM. 4.5). Coin and obverse countermark
poor to fair, reverse countermark fine, rare £50-70

3352
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Provenance: Bt Spink September 1937

Authority of November 1758, Réal (valued at Ten
Pence), PERU, Ferdinand VI, Réal, 1757JM, Lima, both
sides centrally countermarked with floriate GR raised within
a circular indent, 3.14g (Prid. 7 [Sale, lot 169]; KM. 3). Coin
fine, countermarks better £120-150

3353

Authority of November 1758, Réal, PERU,
Ferdinand VI, Réal, 1757JM, Lima, both sides centrally
countermarked with floriate GR raised within a circular
indent, 3.25g (Prid. 7 [Sale, lot 169]; KM. 3). Coin and
countermarks fine £90-120

3354

First, second, fourth and fifth slabbed in NGC holders graded AU
or UNC Details but cleaned or hairlined, fourth incorrectly slabbed
as 1887

Victoria, Pennies (4), 1882, 1887, 1888, 1897, Halfpenny,
1890H (Prid. 13, 17, 18, 25, 61; KM. 16, 17) [5]. All
extremely fine or better but hairlined from cleaning, first
scarce £100-150

3355

Slabbed in NGC holders graded AU or UNC Details but hairlined

Edward VII, Penny, 1906, Proof Halfpenny, 1903 (Prid.
32, –; KM. 19, –); George V, Penny, Halfpenny, Farthing,
all 1918C (Prid. 38, 79, 117; KM. 24-6) [5]. All extremely
fine or better but hairlined from cleaning £90-120

3356

Korea

Kwang Mu, Quarter-Yang, yr 5 [1901] (KM. 1117). Tiny
reverse die crack, extremely fine, very rare £500-700

3357

Mexico

Philip II, 8 Réales, Mexico City, assayer O, 25.79g/10h
(Cayón 3918ff); together with a similar 4 Réales, assayer
unclear [2]. Fine or better £120-150

3358

Philip II, 4 Réales, Mexico City, assayer O, 12.51g/2h
(Cayón 3753). Very fine £90-120

3359

Provenance: From the Florida wrecks of 1715; Ponterio Auction
129 (New York), 16-17 January 2004, lot 678

Charles II, Escudo, 1698L, Mexico City, 3.36g/12h (Cayón
7762; KM. –; F 5). Good very fine, very rare £1,500-2,000

3360

Philip V, 4 Escudos, 1744MF, Mexico City (Cayón 9861;
KM. 135; F 9). Bust smoothed, fine, reverse better

£500-700

3361

Ferdinand VI, Escudo, 1749MF, Mexico City (Cayón
10696; KM. 115.1; F 20). Good fine or better £250-300

3362

Charles IV, Escudo, 1795FM, Mexico City (Cayón 14045;
KM. 120; F 46). Good fine or better £120-150

3363
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During the War of Independence against Spain, waged between 9
September and 31 October 1812, General Jose Maria Liceaga
fortified and defended the island of Yuriria against repeated
attacks by Royalist forces. In his memory, the island is now known
as Isla Liceaga

Veracruz, Ferdinand VII, 8 Réales, 1812HJ, Mexico City,
obv. countermarked J.M.L/V., olive wreath below, banner
above (KM. 111, cf. KM. 262.10 for counterstamp). Host
coin good fine, counterstamp very fine or better, very rare

£300-500

3364

Provenance: Ponterio Auction 118 (Long Beach), 23 February
2003, lot 277

Republic, Peso, 1904, Mexico City (KM. 410.5; F 157).
Good extremely fine £70-90

3365

G

Netherlands

BERGH, Willem IV, Daalder, 1577, Dieren, mm. chalice,
22.54g/9h (Del. 594; Dav. 8595). About fine, reverse
better, rare £100-150

3366

BERGH, Willem IV, Daalder, 1577, Dieren, mm. chalice,
22.79g/12h (Del. 594; Dav. 8595). About fine £90-120

3367

BRABANT, Philip II, One-Tenth Écu, 1571, Antwerp,
countermarked with a lion rampant for Holland, 3.34g/5h
(VG 213-1b). Very fine £60-80

3368

DEVENTER, KAMPEN, ZWOLLE, Half-Rijksdaalder in
the name of Rudolf II, 1583, 14.30g/7h (Del. 681). Very
fine or better, rare £400-600

3369

THORN, Margaretha van Brederode, Half-
Rijksdaalder, 1561, 13.72g/4h (Del. 768). About very fine,
rare £300-400

3370

ZALTBOMMEL, City, Daalder of 30 Stuivers, 22.55g/8h
(Del. 561; Dav. 8895). Flan flaw and the surfaces rough,
otherwise about fine, extremely rare £600-800

3371

Newfoundland

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 63

Edward VII, 10 Cents, 1903 (KM. 8). Practically as
struck, lightly toned £800-1,000

3372

New Zealand

Wellington, Lipman Levy, mule Penny, legend, rev. bust
of the Duke of Wellington right, edge plain, 15.52g/6h (A
323; KM. Tn 39.2). Extremely fine, reverse dulled, rare

£400-500

3373

Norway

Christian V, 4 Mark (Krone), 1682PC (Dav. 3663; KM.
148.1). Good fine, rare £200-300

3374
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Palestine

British Mandate, Mil, 1940 (KM. 1). Practically as
struck with some original colour, scarce £80-100

3375

Panama

This and the following nine lots were struck in .400 gold

Republic, Piédfort 50 Centesimos, 1982, in gold, edge
plain, 21.52g/6h (KM. P5). Practically as struck, extremely
rare £1,200-1,500

3376

G

Republic, Piédfort 50 Centesimos (2), both 1982, obverse
and reverse uniface trials in gold, edges plain, 21.73g,
21.69g (KM. TS9, 10) [2]. Practically as struck, extremely
rare £2,000-3,000

3377

20 struck

Republic, Piédfort Quarter-Balboa, 1982, in gold, edge
plain, 13.55g/6h (KM. P4). Practically as struck, extremely
rare £1,000-1,500

3378

G

Republic, Piédfort Quarter-Balboas (2), both 1982,
obverse and reverse uniface trials in gold, edges plain,
13.63g, 13.55g (KM. TS7, 8) [2]. Practically as struck,
extremely rare £1,000-1,500

3379

Republic, Piédfort 5 Centesimos, 1982, in gold, edge plain,
10.64g/6h (KM. P2). Practically as struck, extremely rare

£800-1,000

3380

G

Republic, Piédfort 5 Centesimos (2), both 1982, obverse
and reverse uniface trials in gold, edges plain, 10.62g,
10.56g (KM. TS3, 4) [2]. Practically as struck, extremely
rare £1,000-1,500

3381

Republic, Piédfort One-Tenth Balboa, 1982, in gold, edge
plain, 7.82g/6h (KM. P3). Practically as struck, extremely
rare £500-600

3382

G

Republic, Piédfort One-Tenth Balboas (2), both 1982,
obverse and reverse uniface trials in gold, edges plain,
7.36g, 7.77g (KM. TS5, 6) [2]. Practically as struck,
extremely rare £600-800

3383

Republic, Piédfort Centesimo, 1982, in gold, edge plain,
8.69g/12h (KM. P1). Practically as struck, extremely rare

£600-800

3384

G

Republic, Piédfort Centesimos (2), both 1982, reverse
uniface trials in gold, edges plain, 7.84g, 7.83g (KM. TS1)
[2]. Practically as struck, extremely rare £600-800

3385
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Peru

Charles III, 8 Réales, 1767JM, Lima (Cayón 11948; KM.
55). A few edge nicks, otherwise very fine or better

£150-200

3386

Charles III, 8 Réales, 1770JM, Lima (Cayón 11976; KM.
55). Very fine or better £150-200

3387

Sierra Leone

Sierra Leone Co, Dollar, 1791, 25.89g/5h (Vice 2; KM. 6).
Scratch on reverse, otherwise very fine or better

£400-600

3388

Spain

Ferdinand and Isabella (1476-1516), 4 Réales, undated,
Burgos, mm. pellet, five arrows in bundle, 13.70g/10h
(Cayón 2796). Very fine, very rare £400-600

3389

Ferdinand and Isabella, 4 Réales, undated, Burgos,
mm. ermine, five arrows in bundle, 13.58g/10h (Cayón
2795). Nearly very fine, very rare £400-600

3390

Carlos and Joanna (1516-55), Escudo, undated, Segovia,
assayer P, 3.37g/7h (Cayón 3144; F 156). Creased and
straightened and with a small flat patch, otherwise good
very fine, scarce £400-600

3391

Philip III, 4 Réales, 1619, Seville, assayer G, 13.61g/2h
(Cayón 4821). Good fine £80-100

3392

Philip III, 4 Réales (2), both Seville (?), dates and assayers
unclear, 13.61g/8h, 13.44g/7h (cf. Cayón 4720) [2]. Fine

£90-120

3393

Philip IV, 4 Réales, 1627, mint and assayer unclear,
13.50g/9h (Cayón 6015ff). On a very irregular flan, good
fine for issue £70-90

3394

Philip IV, 4 Réales, Granada (?), date and assayer unclear,
13.64g/12h; together with a similar coin, details unclear
[2]. Fine £70-90

3395

José Napoléon, Réal, 1812AI, Madrid (Cayón 14660; KM.
553). Practically as struck, very rare £300-400

3396

Isabella II, 40 Réales, 1862, Madrid, a contemporary
forgery in platinum, 3.32g/12h (cf. Cayón 17262; cf. KM.
616.2; cf. F 332). Small dig above Queen’s head, otherwise
extremely fine or better £200-250

3397

Switzerland

Confederation, 5 Francs, 1925B (KM. 38). About very
fine £70-90

3398
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Confederation, 2 Francs, 1850A (KM. 10). Nearly fine
£70-90

3399

2 Francs only illustrated

Confederation, a set of Specimen coins comprising 2
Francs 1928B, Franc 1931B, Half-Franc 1928B, 20 Rappen
1926B, 10 Rappen 1932B, 5 Rappen 1926B, 2 Rappen 1931B

(KM. 4.2a, 21, 23, 24, 26, 27, 29) [7]. Some verdigris spots
on the 20 and 10 Rappen, otherwise practically as struck
with proof-like fields, all rare £600-800

3400

United States of America

Provenance: A. Ganter Collection

St Patrick’s coinage, Halfpenny, star in obv. legend,
9.71g/12h (S 6568; DF 339; Durst 189). About fine

£150-200

3401

Provenance: A. Ganter Collection

St Patrick’s coinage, Farthing, 5.81g/12h (S 6569; DF
342; Durst 181). Fair to fine £70-90

3402

Provenance: A. Ganter Collection

St Patrick’s coinage, Farthing, stars in rev. legend,
5.93g/12h (S 6570; DF 343; cf. Durst 181). Die breaks both
sides, good fine or better for issue £200-300

3403

Provenance: A. Ganter Collection

St Patrick’s coinage, Farthing, martlet below King,
5.05g/12h (S 6571; DF 347; Durst 185). Nearly very fine
for issue £300-400

3404

Provenance: A. Ganter Collection

St Patrick’s coinage, Farthing, annulets below King,
5.58g/12h (S 6572; DF 348; Durst 184). About fine

£100-150

3405

Wood’s coinage, Rosa Americana Twopence, 1722, stop
after REX. About fine £100-150

3406

Provenance: A. Ganter Collection

Wood’s coinage, Halfpenny, 1722, type I (Martin series
B; S 6600; DF 504; Durst 72). Nearly very fine £120-150

3407

Provenance: A. Ganter Collection

Wood’s coinage, Halfpenny, 1723, with stop before
HIBERNIA (Martin series F; S 6601; DF 510). Nearly very fine

£80-100

3408

Provenance: A. Ganter Collection

Wood’s coinage, Halfpenny, 1723, no stop before HIBERNIA

(Martin series G; S 6601; DF 517). Edge break on obverse
die, otherwise good fine £80-100

3409

Wood’s coinage, Halfpenny, 1723, type 2 (S 6601; DF
510), other Wood’s Halfpence (7), Farthings (3), together
with a Rosa Americana Penny, 1722 [12]. First better than
fine, others in varied state £250-300

3410

Wood’s coinage, Halfpenny, 1724, with stop after date
(Martin series K; S 6601; DF 520). Edge nick, otherwise
good fine £90-120

3411

Wood’s coinage, Farthing, 1723, type 3 (S 6604; DF 525).
Good fine £60-80

3412

Provenance: A. Ganter Collection

Wood’s coinage, Farthings (2), both 1723, type 3 (S
6604; DF 525) [2]. Both fine or better £70-90

3413

Provenance: A. Ganter Collection

Voce Populi coinage, Halfpenny, 1760, type 2, older
neater head (Zelinka 2-A; DF 566; Nelson 4). Surface
marks, otherwise good fine or better £150-200

3414
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Provenance: A. Ganter Collection

Voce Populi coinage, Halfpenny, 1760, type 6, square
head (Zelinka 6-C; Nelson 9; DF 571). Nearly very fine

£150-200

3415

Provenance: A. Ganter Collection

Voce Populi coinage, Halfpenny, 1760, type 7, sharp
features (Nelson 15; DF 572). Small scratch in reverse
field, otherwise very fine or better with pleasing surfaces
and patina £250-300

3416

Provenance: A. Ganter Collection

Voce Populi coinage, Halfpenny, 1760, type 8, reads
VOOE (Zelinka 7-E; Nelson 3; DF 574). Spots of verdigris
and die breaks on reverse, otherwise very fine or better
for issue £200-300

3417

Provenance: A. Ganter Collection

Voce Populi coinage, Halfpenny, 1760, type 9, P below
bust, distinctive lip (Zelinka 16-O; Nelson 13; DF 578).
Obverse about fine, reverse fair £100-150

3418

Provenance: A. Ganter Collection

Voce Populi coinage, Farthing, 1760, type 1, loop to
truncation, large letters (Nelson 1; DF 578). Surfaces
pockmarked and date off flan, otherwise very fine for
issue, dark patina, very rare £600-800

3419

Massachusetts, Cents (4), 1787, 1788 (2), date unclear
(Durst 172, 176) [4]. Fair to fine, two damaged £200-250

3420

Massachusetts, Cent, 1788, stop after MASSACHUSETTS.
Good very fine or better £300-400

3421

Connecticut, Cents (6), 1786, 1787 (4), 1788, all bust left
(Durst 132ff) [6]. Fair to fine £200-300

3422

Connecticut, Cent, 1787, bust right (Durst 137). A few
planchet flaws and sometime cleaned, otherwise fine

£60-80

3423

New Jersey, Cents (3), 1786, small planchet, wide shield,
1787 (2), both large planchet, narrow shield, sprig above
plough (Durst 195, 205) [3]. First fine or better, others
fair, last damaged £120-150

3424

New Jersey, Cent, 1786, wide shield (Durst 195). Small
flan flaw in obverse field, otherwise nearly very fine

£200-250

3425

Vermont, Cents (2), 1788 and date unclear (Durst 237);
Virginia, Halfpenny, 1773, no stop after GEORGIVS (Durst
121); together with other Colonial coppers (4), various
types[7]. Fair to fine, one damaged £120-150

3426

Washington Cents (3), all 1783, large military bust (2),
small military bust, all edges plain (Durst 321-2) [3]. Fine
or better £100-150

3427

Fugio Cents (2), both 1787, pointed rays, both with
cinquefoil after date (Durst 359) [2].  Fair to fine £150-200

3428

Fugio Cents (2), both 1787, pointed rays, with and without
cinquefoil after date (Durst 359ff) [2]. Fair to fine

£200-300

3429

Dollar, 1796 (Bowers Borckardt 65; Bolender 5). Has been
skilfully plugged at 12 o’clock, characteristic die flaw in
reverse legend, otherwise good fine or better £500-600

3430

Dollar, 1799, normal date. Fair £400-5003431
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Dollar, 1879CC. Good very fine £200-3003432

Lafayette Dollar, 1900. Patchy colouring, otherwise
extremely fine or better £200-250

3433

Half-Dollar, 1807, large stars, 50C over 20. Good fine or
better £150-200

3434

Half-Dollar, 1838. Some surface marks, otherwise good
extremely fine with some original bloom £400-500

3435

Half-Dollar, 1923S, Monroe Doctrine; Nickel 3 Cents, 1865
[2]. Extremely fine or better £50-70

3436

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded AU 58

Quarter-Dollar, 1834. Good extremely fine £800-1,0003437

Quarter-Dollar, 1806, pointed 6, stem through claw.
Nearly fine £150-200

3438

Quarter-Dollar, 1807. Flan flaw at 2 o’clock, mediocre
£60-80

3439

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 65

Quarter-Dollar, 1888S. Practically as struck £500-7003440

Quarter-Dollars (2), 1893, 1908 [2]. Extremely fine or
better £120-150

3441

Quarter-Dollar, 1918. Some verdigris spots on obverse,
otherwise extremely fine or better £50-70

3442

Quarter-Dollar, 1923. Better than extremely fine £60-803443

Twenty Cents, 1875CC. Fine £200-2503444

Dime, 1801. Fair £150-2003445

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded AU 58

Dime, 1805. Extremely fine or better, lightly toned
£2,000-2,500

3446

Dimes (2), 1829 small 10C, 1875 [2]. Very fine or better,
first with surface marks and scratches £80-100

3447

Dime, 1834, large 4. Extremely fine or better, lightly toned
£200-250

3448

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded Unc details

Half-Dime, 1831. Better than extremely fine £120-1503449
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WORLD COINS FROM OTHER PROPERTIES

Half-Dime, 1831. Extremely fine or better £100-1503450

Half-Dime, 1831. Better than extremely fine, the fields
somewhat prooflike £150-200

3451

Half-Dime, 1834. Extremely fine £80-1003452

Nickel 5 Cents (2), 1866, 1914D [2]. First nearly extremely
fine, second fine £120-150

3453

Nickel 5 Cents, 1885. Good fine, rare date £250-3003454

Nickel 5 Cents, 1886. Fine £200-2503455

Nickel 5 Cents, 1894. Extremely fine or better £100-1503456

Nickel 5 Cents, 1913S, variety 2. Good fine £150-2003457

Two Cents, 1872. Fine or better, rare £200-2503458

Cent, 1793 (Sheldon 14). Vertical bisecting crack through
obverse die, edge knock at 10 o’clock, very good, very rare

£1,200-1,500

3459

Cent, 1794 (Sheldon 55). Nearly extremely fine but the
surfaces with irregular staining and discolouration, the
variety very rare in this grade £2,000-2,500

3460

Cent, 1797, stemless wreath (Sheldon 131). Fair to fine
£100-150

3461

Cent, 1798 (Sheldon 176). Sometime cleaned, fine or
better; estimated by Sheldon as R5 £200-250

3462
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WORLD COINS FROM OTHER PROPERTIES

Cent, 1801 (Sheldon 213). Distinctive diagonal die cracks
in obverse field, edge knock at 11 o’clock, otherwise good
fine or better, rare £150-200

3463

Cent, 1802, fraction reads 1/000 (Sheldon 228). Good
fine, the error sought-after £90-120

3464

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 63BN

Cent, 1817. Good extremely fine with some original colour
£400-600

3465

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 63BN

Cent, 1817. Good extremely fine with some original colour
£400-600

3466

Cent, 1828, large narrow date. A few small surface marks,
otherwise better than extremely fine £150-200

3467

Cent, 1837, plain cord, medium letters. Reverse die crack,
otherwise extremely fine or better with vestiges of original
colour £100-150

3468

Cent, 1857, small date. Hairline scratch across reverse,
otherwise about extremely fine £70-90

3469

Cents (47), 1857-1909, no duplication [47]. Fair to very
fine or better, but most of the scarce dates missing;
housed in a fitted card folder £250-300

3470

Cent, 1859. Better than extremely fine £90-1203471

Cents (2), both 1860, rounded and pointed bust [2].
Extremely fine or better £150-200

3472

Cent, 1869, 9 over 9 in date. Very fine £250-3003473

Cent, 1869, possibly 9 over 9 in date. About very fine
£200-250

3474

Cent, 1871. Extremely fine £150-2003475

Cent 1872. Obverse rim marks, otherwise nearly
extremely fine with traces of original colour £250-300

3476

Cent, 1878. Extremely fine with traces of original colour
£120-150

3477
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WORLD COINS FROM OTHER PROPERTIES

Half-Cent, 1794 (C 2a). Edge nick and flaw on cheek,
otherwise good very fine, the surfaces slightly rough

£1,200-1,500

3478

Half-Cents, 1835, 1851 [2]. Good fine £50-703479

Civil War store cards (10), NEW YORK, New York, G.M.
Mittnacht (Fuld 630BA-2a), I. Sommers, 1863 (Fuld
630BR-1a), Washington Market, 1863 (Fuld 630CC-4a),
William Warner (Fuld 630CB-2a), Troy, Oliver Boutwell,
1863 (Fuld 890Bff); WISCONSIN, Milwaukee, Friedrich
Miller, 1863 (Fuld 510AB-1a); others (4) [10]. Fine and
better, four with original colour £100-150

3480

A COLLECTION OF UNITED STATES
COMMEMORATIVE SILVER

This collection, formed by a gentleman in England, was
begun in the 1970s and is complete for every date and

mint mark in the classic series from 1892 to 1954.

United States of America

Lafayette Dollar, 1900. Some surface hairlining, otherwise
good extremely fine £250-300

3481

Half-Dollars (2), 1892, 1893, both Columbian Exposition
[2]. Virtually as struck £90-120

3482

Half-Dollar, 1915S, Panama-Pacific Exposition. Sometime
cleaned, otherwise about extremely fine £90-120

3483

Half-Dollars (4), 1918 Illinois Centennial, 1924 Huguenot-
Walloon Tercentenary, 1925 Stone Mountain Memorial,
1946 Iowa Centennial [4]. All about as struck £100-150

3484

Half-Dollars (3), 1920 Maine Centennial, 1923 Monroe
Doctrine Centennial, 1934 Maryland Tercentenary [3].
About as struck £100-150

3485

Half-Dollars (2), 1920, 1921, both Pilgrim Tercentenary [2].
Virtually as struck £100-150

3486

Half-Dollar, 1921, Alabama Centennial. Extremely fine or
better £90-120

3487
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A COLLECTION OF UNITED STATES COMMEMORATIVE SILVER

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded MS 64

Half-Dollar, 1921, Alabama Centennial, 2 x 2 in obv. field.
Good extremely fine £150-200

3488

Half-Dollars (2), both 1921, Missouri Centennial, with and
without 2 * 4 in obv. field [2]. Practically as struck, but
first perhaps cleaned at some time £600-800

3489

First* slabbed in PCGS holder, graded MS 63

Half-Dollars (2), both 1922, General Grant, with and
withour star in obv. field [2]. Practically as struck

£700-900

3490

Half-Dollar, 1925S, California, Diamond Jubilee.
Practically as struck £150-250

3491

Half-Dollar, 1925, Fort Vancouver Centennial. Virtually as
struck £150-200

3492

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded MS 64

Half-Dollar, 1925, Lexington-Concord Sesquicentennial.
Practically as struck £80-100

3493

Half-Dollars (4), 1926 American Independence
Sesquicentennial, 1936 (3), Bridgeport Connecticut
Centennial, Cleveland Centennial, Long Island
Tercentenary [4]. All about as struck £90-120

3494

Second and third slabbed in PCGS holders, both graded MS 65

Half-Dollars (3), 1926, 1926s, 1928, all Oregon Trail
Memorial [3]. Virtually as struck £200-250

3495

Half-Dollar, 1927, Vermont Sesquicentennial. Tiny marks
by eye, otherwise virtually as struck £100-150

3496

Half-Dollar, 1928, Hawaiian Sesquicentennial. Good
extremely fine £800-1,000

3497

Slabbed in holders: PCGS MS 64 and NGC MS 65 respectively

Half-Dollars (2), 1933D, 1934D, both Oregon Trail Memorial
[2]. Virtually as struck £120-150

3498

Half-Dollar, 1934, Daniel Boone Centennial. Practically as
struck £70-90

3499

Half-Dollar, 1934, Texas Independence Centennial.
Practically as struck £70-90

3500

First two slabbed in PCGS holders, graded MS 65 and 64
respectively, third NGC MS 65

Half-Dollars (3), 1935, 1935D, 1935S, all Arkansas
Centennial [3]. Practically as struck £150-200

3501
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A COLLECTION OF UNITED STATES COMMEMORATIVE SILVER

Slabbed in holders: third NGC MS 65, others PCGS MS 66

Half-Dollars (3), 1935/4, 1935/4D, 1935/4S, all Daniel
Boone Centennial [3]. Practically as struck £400-600

3502

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 64, 64, 63 respectively

Half-Dollars (3), 1935, 1935D, 1935S all Daniel Boone
Centennial [3]. Practically as struck £250-350

3503

Half-Dollars (2), 1935S, 1936D, both California Pacific
Exposition, San Diego [2]. Virtually as struck £90-120

3504

Second slabbed in PCGS holder, graded MS 65

Half-Dollars (3), 1935, 1935D, 1935S, all Columbia, South
Carolina, Sesquicentennial [3]. Practically as struck

£300-400

3505

Half-Dollar, 1935, Connecticut Tercentenary. Virtually as
struck £150-200

3506

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 64

Half-Dollar, 1935, Hudson, New York, Sesquicentennial.
Virtually as struck £400-600

3507

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded MS 64

Half-Dollar, 1935, Old Spanish Trail. Practically as struck
£400-600

3508

Slabbed in holders: second NGC MS 65, others PCGS MS 66 and
MS 65

Half-Dollars (3), 1935, 1935D, 1935S, all Texas
Independence Centennial [3]. Practically as struck

£200-250

3509

Half-Dollar, 1936, Albany Charter. Good extremely fine
£100-150

3510

Half-Dollar, 1936, Arkansas Centennial. Practically as
struck £90-120

3511

Half-Dollars (3), 1936, 1936D, 1936S, all Arkansas
Centennial [3]. Practically as struck £150-250

3512

Half-Dollars (3), 1936, 1936D, 1936S, all Daniel Boone
Centennial [3]. Practically as struck £200-250

3513

Half-Dollar, 1936, Cincinnati Music Center. Practically as
struck £150-200

3514

Half-Dollar, 1936D, Cincinnati Music Center. Practically as
struck £100-150

3515

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded MS 64

Half-Dollar, 1936S. Cincinnati Music Center. Practically as
struck £150-200

3516

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded MS 64

Half-Dollar, 1936, Delaware Tercentenary. Virtually as
struck £100-150

3517

Half-Dollar, 1936, Elgin, Illinois. Practically as struck
£100-150

3518
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A COLLECTION OF UNITED STATES COMMEMORATIVE SILVER

Half-Dollar, 1936, Battle of Gettysburg. Practically as
struck £200-300

3519

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 64

Half-Dollar, 1936, Lynchburg, Virginia, Sesquicentennial.
Practically as struck £100-150

3520

Half-Dollar, 1936, Norfolk, Virginia, Bicentennial.
Practically as struck £150-200

3521

First and third slabbed in PCGS holders, graded MS 64 and MS 66
respectively

Half-Dollars (3), 1936, 1936s, 1937D, all Oregon Trail
Memorial [3]. Virtually as struck £200-250

3522

First slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 64

Half-Dollars (3), 1936, 1936D, 1936S, all Providence, Rhode
Island, Tercentenary [3]. Virtually as struck £100-150

3523

Half-Dollar, 1936S, Opening of the San Francisco-Oakland
Bay Bridge. Practically as struck £90-120

3524

First two slabbed NGC MS 66 and PCGS MS 65 respectively

Half-Dollars (3), 1936, 1936D, 1936S, all Texas
Independence Centennial [3]. Practically as struck

£200-250

3525

Half-Dollar, 1936, Wisconsin Territorial Centennial. About
as struck £100-150

3526

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 66

Half-Dollar, 1936, York County, Maine, Tercentenary.
Virtually as struck £100-150

3527

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded MS 66

Half-Dollar, 1937, Battle of Antietam. Practically as struck
£300-400

3528

First two slabbed in PCGS holders, graded MS 64 and 65
respectively

Half-Dollars (3), 1937, 1937D, 1937S, all Arkansas
Centennial [3]. First two practically as struck, third
extremely fine or better £150-250

3529

Slabbed in NGC holders, all graded MS 65

Half-Dollars (3), 1937, 1937D, 1937S, all Daniel Boone
Centennial [3]. Virtually as struck £300-400

3530

Half-Dollar, 1937, Roanoke Island, North Carolina, 350th
Anniversary. Practically as struck £90-120

3531

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 65, MS 65, MS 66 respectively

Half-Dollars (3), 1937, 1937D, 1937S, all Texas
Independence Centennial [3]. Practically as struck

£200-250

3532

Half-Dollars (3), 1938, 1938D, 1938S, all Arkansas
Centennial [3]. All virtually as struck £250-350

3533

Half-Dollars (3), 1938, 1938D, 1938S, all Daniel Boone
Centennial [3]. Virtually as struck £300-400

3534

Half-Dollar, 1938, New Rochelle, New York, 250th
Anniversary. About as struck £150-200

3535

Half-Dollars (3), 1938, 1938D, 1938S, all Oregon Trail
Memorial [3]. Virtually as struck £200-250

3536

Half-Dollars (3), 1938, 1938D, 1938S, all Texas
Independence Centennial [3]. Practically as struck

£250-350

3537

Slabbed in holders: first PCGS MS 65, others NGC MS 64 and 65

Half-Dollars (3), 1939, 1939D, 1939S, all Arkansas
Centennial [3]. All virtually as struck £500-700

3538
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A COLLECTION OF UNITED STATES COMMEMORATIVE SILVER

Slabbed in consecutively numbered PCGS holders, all graded MS
65

Half-Dollars (3), 1939, 1939D, 1939S, all Oregon Trail
Memorial [3]. Virtually as struck £500-700

3539

Half-Dollars (3), 1946, 1946D, 1946S, all Booker T.
Washington Memorial [3]. Practically as struck £50-70

3540

Half-Dollars (3), 1947, 1947D, 1947S, all Booker T.
Washington Memorial [3]. Practically as struck £80-100

3541

Half-Dollars (3), 1948, 1948D, 1948S, all Booker T.
Washington Memorial [3]. Practically as struck £90-120

3542

Slabbed in PCGS holders, graded MS 64

Half-Dollars (3), 1949, 1949D, 1949S, all Booker T.
Washington Memorial [3]. Practically as struck £100-150

3543

First two slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 65 and MS 66
respectively

Half-Dollars (3), 1950, 1950D, 1950S, all Booker T.
Washington Memorial [3]. Practically as struck £80-100

3544

Third slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 66

Half-Dollars (3), 1951, 1951D, 1951S, all Booker T.
Washington Memorial [3]. Practically as struck £80-100

3545

Slabbed in holders: third NGC MS 65, others PCGS MS 63, MS 65

Half-Dollars (3), 1951, 1951D, 1951S, all Washington/Carver
[3]. Virtually as struck £150-200

3546

Second and third slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 64 and MS
65 respectively

Half-Dollars (3), 1952, 1952D, 1952S, all Washington/Carver
[3]. Virtually as struck £100-150

3547

First and second slabbed in holders, PCGS MS 65 and NGC MS 64

Half-Dollars (3), 1953, 1953D, 1953S, all Washington/Carver
[3]. Virtually as struck £150-200

3548

Half-Dollars (3), 1954, 1954D, 1954S, all Washington/Carver
[3]. Virtually as struck £100-150

3549

Isabella Quarter-Dollar, 1893. Some surface hairlining,
otherwise good extremely fine £150-200

3550

WORLD COINS - LOTS

All lots in this section are sold as viewed and NOT subject
to return

AUSTRIA, Francis I, 20 Kreuzer, 1818A (KM. 2143);
together with other Austro-Hungarian silver coins (13),
mostly 19th century [14]. First practically as struck, others
in varied state £80-100

3551

CRUSADER ISSUES, Antioch, Tancred, as Regent
(1100-12), Follis, third type, 2.05g/6h (Sch. pl. II, 8);
together with other Crusader, Islamic and Balkan coins, etc
(7) [8]. Mostly fine or better £60-80

3552

FRANCE, Napoleon III, 50 Centimes, 1856A (KM.
794.1); together with other French silver coins (44), various
dates and denominations [45]. First extremely fine or
better, others in varied state £120-150

3553

GERMANY, Cleve, Johann I (1448-1481), Braspfennig,
1479, 3.70g/7h (Levinson I-167); together with other
medieval and later coins in silver (5), base metal (5) [11].
First good fine but pierced, others in varied state £90-120

3554

GERMANY, Jülich-Cleve-Berg, Wilhelm V (1539-92), 3
Stüber, 1583, Cleve, 2.62g/10h (Noss 275); together with
other medieval and later coins (7), from Austria, Bohemia
etc [8]. Mostly fine or better £60-80

3555

GERMANY, Saxony, Friedrich August, Thaler, 1852F

(KM. 1175); together with other silver coins from Belgium
(7), Germany (19), Netherlands (15), various dates and
denominations [42]. First good fine, others in varied state

£200-250

3556

INDIA, EIC, Madras Presidency, Proof 20 Cash, 1803,
edge plain, 12.46g/6h, Proof 5 Cash, 1803, edge plain,
3.15g/6h (Prid. 191, 209; KM. 318a, 321); Bombay
Presidency, Proof 6 and 2 Reas, both 1791, edges grained,
9.82g/6h, 4.18g/6h (Prid. 126, 136; KM. 192a, 194);
SIERRA LEONE, Sierra Leone Co, Proof Cent, 1791,
bronzed, edge plain, 12.87g/6h (Vice 9A; KM. 1) [5]. First
and last virtually as struck, others extremely fine

£500-600

3557

ISLAMIC COINAGES, Umayyad, Dirhems (4), AH 89,
91, 94, all Wasit, AH 98, Istakhr; together with other
Dirhems of the Abbasids (5), Spanish Umayyads [10].
Mostly better than fine, some identified on tickets £90-120

3558

ITALY, Parma, Maria Luigia, 5 Soldi (KM. C26); together
with other world coins in silver (24), base metal (12),
mostly 19th century [37]. First good extremely fine, others
in varied state, some high grade £200-250

3559

END OF SALE

SOUTH AFRICA, Paul Kruger, Threepence, 1897 (KM.
3); together with other World coins in silver (105), base
metal (27), many 19th century [133]. First nearly
extremely fine, others in varied state £250-300

3560
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